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1. The parts classified as ass’y items may cause damage to the machine or bad sewing
when they are separately assembled. Hence, when they are ordered, they can be
purchased as ass’y items only.

2. This is a parts book. It cannot be used as a manual.
3. Parts are Subject to change in Design Without Prior Notice.
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+ You can make an order for the parts of Sunstar machine to connect internet address.
http://www.sunstarcs.com

- You can request for parts you want after login if you are a registered member.

- In parts Management - Order Management - Order Registration entry,
you can place an order by entering the part number and quantity.
- If you don’t know the parts number, click the parts book menu bar.
In a download list, you can read parts book by searching model you use.
- This parts book is classified by the mechanism, therefore you can find part easily.




MODEL

FOR NEW MATERIAL AND EXTREME THIN MATERIAL
@ KM-250AU-7S
1-NEEDLE, STRAIGHT LOCK-STITCH MACHINE WITH THREAD TRIMMER DRIVEN BY SERVO MOTOR
@ KM-250AU-7N
1-NEEDLE, STRAIGHT LOCK-STITCH MACHINE WITH THREAD TRIMMER DRIVEN BY NEEDLE POSITIONING MOTOR

@ KM-250AU
1-NEEDLE, STRAIGHR LOCK-STITCH MACHINE

FOR THIN MATERIAL
@ KM-250A-7S
1-NEEDLE, STRAIGHT LOCK-STITCH MACHINE WITH THREAD TRIMMER DRIVEN BY SERVO MOTOR
@® KM-250A-7N
1-NEEDLE, STRAIGHT LOCK-STITCH MACHINE WITH THREAD TRIMMER DRIVEN BY NEEDLE POSITIONING MOTOR

@ KM-250A
1-NEEDLE, STRAIGHT LOCK-STITCH MACHINE

FOR THICK MATERIAL
@ KM-250B-7S
1-NEEDLE, STRAIGHT LOCK-STITCH MACHINE WITH THREAD TRIMMER DRIVEN BY SERVO MOTOR
@ KM-250B-7N
1-NEEDLE, STRAIGHT LOCK-STITCH MACHINE WITH THREAD TRIMMER DRIVEN BY NEEDLE POSITIONING MOTOR

@ KM-250B
1-NEEDLE, STRAIGHT LOCK-STITCH MACHINE

FOR HEAVY MATERIAL
@ KM-250BH-7S
1-NEEDLE, STRAIGHT LOCK-STITCH MACHINE WITH THREAD TRIMMER DRIVEN BY SERVO MOTOR
@ KM-250BH-7N
1-NEEDLE, STRAIGHT LOCK-STITCH MACHINE WITH THREAD TRIMMER DRIVEN BY NEEDLE POSITIONING MOTOR

@ KM-250BH
1-NEEDLE, STRAIGHT LOCK~STITCH MACHINE

FOR HEAVY MATERIAL

@ KM-250BL-7S
1-NEEDLE, STRAIGHT LOCK-STITCH MACHINE WITH THREAD TRIMMER DRIVEN BY SERVO MOTOR & LARGE HOOK
@ KM-250BL-7N

1-NEEDLE, STRAIGHT LOCK-STITCH MACHINE WITH THREAD TRIMMER DRIVEN BY NEEDLE POSITIONING MOTOR & LARGE HOOK

@ KM-250BL
1-NEEDLE, STRAIGHT LOCK-STITCH MACHINE WITH LARGE HOOK
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Machine Body & Thread Tension Adjusting Mechanism
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Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = = Q’ty Appllled
Period
A-1 01-001A-250A A Arm. Bed Ass'’y ofgt HE=(x) 1Set
A-2 01-001A-250B B Arm. Bed Ass’y ofgt HIE(x) 1Set
A-3 01-001A-257A A-7  |Arm. Bed Ass’y ofet. | =(=x) 1Set
A-4 01-001A-257B B-7 |Arm. Bed Ass’y ofgh HIE(x) 1Set
A-4-1 | 01-001A-25BL Arm. Bed Ass'y ofet. H =(=x) 1Set | Apr. 05. 11
A-4-2 | 01-001A-2BLS Arm. Bed Ass’y ofet. HI=E(x) 1Set
A-5 CMB-LA004200 Face Plate o 7 1
A-6 | CMB-FC002300 Gasket o A 1
A-7 DSC-BF008400 Screw(3/16”n=28) FE28 Y3 DHLIAK3/16"n=28) | 3
A-8 CMB-LA004300 Thread Take Up Cover AR 7| FHH 1
A-9 DSC-BF000600 Screw(3/16”n=28) co| 2t B & LEAH3/16”n=28) 1
A-10 | DPK-CB000900 Face Plate Rubber Cap(L) S I 20p7H(K) E14(3-1) 1
A-11 | DPK-CB000200 Face Plate Rubber Cap(S) o E 02 0bof () E14(3) 1
A-12 01-140C-2500 Back Cover SIS (STD) 1
A-13 | CMB-FC002400 Gasket SIS JFAF(ST) 1
A-13-1 | 01-142M-2500 Gasket SIS 7H22(AK) 1
A-14 | DSC-BF000600 A,B  |Screw(3/16”n=28) cho| e E LFAK(3/16”n=28) 8
A-14-1 | DSC-BF008400 | A-7,B-7 |Screw(3/16"n=28) SS28 Y3 DHLIA} 3
A-14-2 | DSC-BF000600 | A-7,B-7 |Screw(3/16”n=28) cHo| Qtm E LEA}L 5
A-14-3 | DSC-BA001800 | A-7,B-7 |Screw(9/64"n=40) E 78} LIAKE 1
A-14-4 | DWS-AA003800 | A-7,B-7 |Washer Als 2 E oM 1
A-15 | DPK-CB000200 Arm Rubber Cap(L) S I F20p7H(F) E14(3) 2
A-16 | DPK-CB000400 Arm Rubber Cap(S) DEopf () 2
A-17 | DPK-CB002300 | A-7,B-7 |Rubber Cap HhsTH AHR A opof 1 Mar.25.09
A-18 | DPK-CA000600 Bed Rubber Cap otE FRY IFopi 1
A-19 | DPK-CC000300 Code Bushing EI=C N 1
A-20 | DSC-HC000300 Bed Base “FRONT”(A-TYPE) H = gHE() 1
A-21 | CMB-BB004500 Bed Base(R) H = gHE] 1
A-22 | PSC-AC002600 Screw(M8x1.25) Hl = gHal & 23 2 E(M8X1.25) 1
A-23 PWS-CA000400 Spring Washer H| = BHE AT b 2
A-24 | PSN-AA000500 | A-7,B-7 |Nut(M8x1.25) HI = gHE] L E(M8x1.25) 1
A-26 | DTC-AH000200 | A-7,B-7 |Code Holder “A” F=Fo|*A” 1
A-27 | DTC-AH001100 | A-7,B-7 |Code Holder “B” A=Fo|“B” 1
A-28 | PTC-AH000200 | A-7,B-7 |Code Holder(7N) 701 2 ZOIA(7N) 1
A-29 | 12-016M-2350 | A,A-7 |Earth Line 0 AM (=) 1
A-30 | PTC-AG000100 | B,B-7 |Nylon Clip Lio|2 28 3
A-31 | CGA-GA000201 | A,A-7 |Needle Plate(A-TYPE) HHS EHATR) 1 Jun.18.12
A-32 | CGA-GA002001 | B,B-7 |Needle Plate(B-TYPE) HHSEHBF) 1 Jun.18.12
A-33 | CGA-GA001200 Needle Plate(BH-TYPE) EEH(otad) 1
A-34 | DSC-BC000100 Screw(11/64”n=40) A EHFAK11/647n=40) 2
A-35 | CMB-LB004400 Slide Plate 0| 113 EH(#R) 1
A-36 | CMB-BJ002400 A Gauge Plate 7| 0| x| &t 1
A-37 | 01-1365-1230 Screw(11/64”n=40) & BEHFAK11/647n=40) 1
A-38 | GP-009247-00 A-7  |Model Mark(KM-250A) 20} 3 (KM-250A) 1
A-39 | 01-045M-250B B-7  |Model Mark(KM—-2508B) 2elo}3 (KM-250B) 1
A-40 | GP-009253-00 Model Mark(KM-250A-78S) 280} 5 (KM-250A-79) 1
A-41 GP-009254-00 Model Mark(KM-250B-7S) =80} 5 (KM-250B-79) 1
A-42 CMB-BJ006600 Machine Number Plate H S E 1
A-43 | PPN-AD000100 Pin HEE 2
A-45 | CMB-HK002000 | A-7,B-7 |Upper Thread Guide Pin and Nut Al ohlj g 1
A-47 ATA-PS001201 A.B Sub Upper Thread Tension Control Ass’y|= 2= AFZ=XA} 1Set
A-48 | DSC-CA001600 A,B  |Screw(11/64”n=40) Al =F7| DHLIAK11/64"n=40) 1
EQEESOHS A-51 | CMB-HKO000500 | A,A-7 |Arm Thread Guide of AlZio| 1
B A-52 | DSC-BA000100 | B,B-7 |Screw(9/64"n=40) 29l BT FiH} LEAK9/64"n=40) 1
A=KM-250A A-53 | CMB-HK001900 Thread Guide oo AlZo| 1
BEKNE2508 A-53-1 | CMB-HK000100 | A ,A-7 [Thread Guide o AZo| 1
Soomen Part 4 | AS-005578-00 | B.B—7 |Screw(9/64"n=40) 29 B = Fju} LIAH9/647n=40) 1
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Applied

Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = = Q’ty :
Period

A-55 ATA-PS001303 B,B-7 |Thread Tension Control Ass’y A =M ER| 1Set

A-56-1 | ATA-PS005400 Thread Tension Control Ass’y A =™ EX|(#8):BF (1Set)

A-56-2 | DSP-BA002300 A,B Thread Tension Adjusting Spring A2fAZE(123B) (1)
A-57 08-001S-1230 A,B Screw(15/64"n=28) A 7| SIX|E LIAK15/64"n=28) 1
A-58 DSC-HC000600 Bed Base “FRONT”(B) H = gl (F) 1
A-59 01-227A-1230 Thread Guide With Three Holes MTE AZo| 1
A-60 DPK-CZ000200 Cap For Tension Release Pin FRUXE Y 1
A-61 DSC-CB000700 Screw(M5XL5) M7y Aol DFLIAL 1
A-62 CGA-GA003200 AL Needle Plate ZHEH(UHEE) 1

NOTE:

A-7=KM-250A-7S
B-7=KM-250B-7S

A=KM-250A

B=KM-250B

=Common Par t




Upper Shaft & Needle Bar Mechanism
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Applied

Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = = Q’ty .
Period
B-1 CUS-KC000500 Upper Shaft A% (SERVOE:1L=419.5mm) 1
B-2 CUS-CH000101 Oil Adjusting Pin AE 2 =HEE(137&235) 1 Feb.19.09
B-3 PPK-BA000400 O-Ring AR R T 28 2
B-5 CLB-JL001600 Upper Shaft Felter AR EE 1
B-7 CUS-DA000600 Link Cam(A-TYPE) 23 H(AFE) 1
B-8 02-102A-250B Link Cam(B-TYPE) 23 H(B) 1
B-9 DSC-BF003700 Screw(9/32”n=28) 23 A x| IHLIAK9/32"n=28) 1
B-12 GP-011576-00 Upper Shaft Bushing(Non Trimming) AE HRAHALE) 1
B-14 DBS-DA003001 Upper Shaft Bushing(M) 45 x4 1
B-15 DSC-CA000100 Screw(15/64"n=28) AR 7| SIX|E LIAK15/64"n=28) 1
B-16 DCL-AA000100 Upper Shaft Collar AE 7tet 1
B-17 DSC-CA000500 Screw(1/4”n=40) Z=0| HELIAH1/4"n=40) 2
B-18 DGR-AD000100 Upper Shaft Gear AR 7| 1
B-19 DSC-CA000500 Screw(1/4”"n=40) ZE0| HELIAH1/4"n=40) 2
B-21 DBS-DB001101 A,B Upper Shaft Bushing(R) aE E2Y 1
DBS-DB001200 | A-7,B—7 |Upper Shaft Bushing(R) MF FRY 1

B-22 PPK-AA000100 Qil Sea AE 2oy 1
B-23 DPL-AA000201 | A-7,B~7 [Pulley(Only For Trimming M/C) B 1

B-23-1 DPL-AA000201 A,B Pulley(Only For Regular M/C) B 1
B-25 DSC-BF000800 Screw(15/64”n=28) Z2| I8 LHAH15/64"n=28) 2
B-26 DSC-BG000200 Screw(5/16”n=24) Ze2| ZLHAN5/16"n=24) 1
B-27 08-201A-250A A,A-7 |Thread Take Up Lever Ass’y(A-Type) AR 7] (=) 110-35003 (1)
B-28 | 08-102A-123B | B,B-7 |Thread Take Up Lever Ass’y(B-Type)  |&&7|(x) (1)
B-29 08-102A-146L | BL,BL-7 [Thread Take Up Lever Ass’y(B-Type:Option) |&!{ 7| DB130 G222 1Set
B-30 DSC-CA001100 Screw(1/4”n=40) AR 7| B DY LIAK(1/47n=40) 2
B-35 DSC-CA000800 Screw(15/64"n=28) AE R4 D™ ULEAK15/64"n=28) 1
B-36 CLB-FZ001000 Oil Protection Rubber elato] 18 1
B-37 CUS-BJ000200 Protection Plate 23 HEDT 1
B-39 CNB-KA000301 A,A-7 |Needle Bar(A-TYPE) HHsH (AR) 1 Aug.06.12
B-40 GP-056098-00 B,B-7 |Needle Bar(B-TYPE) HHsH (BF) 1 Aug.06.12
B-41 DBS-DA003400 Needle Bar Bushing(U) HisCf A4 (235) 1
B-42 DBS-DA003501 Needle Bar Bushing(L) HsC st 1 Jan.12.09
B-44 CNB-BH000100 Thread Guide HhsOH o4 Aok 1
B-45 CNB-CD000201 Needle Bar Guide Slider Block HitsCf ot E5 1
B-46 CNB-HK000400 | A,A-7 |Needle Bar Thread Guide(A-TYPE) HEsC Al oHLY (AT) 1
B-47 CNB-HK002100 B,B-7 |Needle Bar Thread Guide(B-TYPE) HisC AlZo| 1
B-48 DSC-BF000100 Screw(1/8"n=44) ZE0| == ZH2LEAN1/8"n=44) 1
B-49 - A,A-7 |Needle Hts 1
B-50 - B,B-7 |Needle HHs 1
B-51 - Synchronizer Ass’y AFZLIo|A 1Set

B-51-1 | AS—020404-00 Magnetic Holder ooy & &4 (2)

B-51-2 | 11-022W-2500 Washer oau e S0 ZotM (4)

B-51-3 | 11-021S-2500 Screw 03U § S0 FuLiAL (4)

B-51-4 | 13-0000-SE55 Synchronizer Ass’y (Servo) A 3JZL}o|X(=)Servo (1Set)
B-52 DSC-CA000500 Screw(1/4”"n=40) AHE T2} LEAK(1/4"n=40) 1
B-54 DWS-AA003800 Rubber A Y EH IR 1
B-55 | DBS-DB001000 Upper Shaft Bushing(Trimming) HE HMRY(AE) 1

NOTE:
A-7=KM-250A-7S
B-7=KM-250B-7S
A=KM-250A
B=KM-2508
=Common Par t




Upright Shaft & Lower Shaft Mechanism
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Applied

Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = = Q’ty :
Period

C-1 CUR-KC000100 Upright Shaft AF 1
C-2 DGR-ADO000200 Upright Shaft Gear(U) = &7l 1
C-3 DSC-CA000500 Screw(1/4”n=40) S0 HELIAH1/4"n=40) 2
C-5 DBS-DA003700 Upright Shaft Bushing(U) AEF AR 1
C-6 DSC-CA000800 Screw(15/64”n=28) A 24 DHLIAK(15/64"n1=28) 1
C-7 DBS-DA003801 Upright Shaft Bushing(L) o= stA 1
C-8 DGR-AD000300 Upright Shaft Gear(L) & 57|10 1
C-9 DSC-CA001900 Screw(1/4”n=40) 7|0 LEAL(1/4"n=40) 2
C-10 CLS—-KC000701 Lower Shaft St 1 Feb.21.09
C-11 DGR-AD000400 Lower Shaft Gear 5H%7]04 1
C-12 CLB-JL002400 A,A-7 |Lower Shaft Felt St EE 1
C-13 DSC-BF007000 Cap Screw For Lower Shaft oil 5t EE 20| LA} 1
C-14 DSC-CA000500 Screw(1/4”n=40) Z&0| HELIAH1/4"n=40) 2
C-16 DBS-DA004101 Lower Shaft Bushing(R) 5ts SiRd 1
C-17 DSC-CA000800 Screw(1/4”"n=40) A= A THLIAK1/4"n=40) 1
C-18 DBS-DA004000 | A-7,B-7 |Lower Shaft Bushing(M) 5tE SRA(7.94X20%25) 1
C-19 DBS-DA003901 | A-7,B-7 |Lower Shaft Bushing(F) otF MR 1
C-20 DBS-DA026300 A,B Lower Shaft Bushing(F) 5t M4 1
C-21 DSC-CA000100 Screw(15/64"n=28) AR 7| IR E LEAK15/64"n=28) 1
C-22 DSC-BF004000 Screw(3/16”n=32) 5t 2 =HLIAH3/16"n=32) 1
C-23 DSP-AA001600 Spring ofE 2 ZEULALAZY 1
C-24 | DCL-AA001700 Collar For Lower Shaft 2 HIZ FI2HB) 7.94X17X8 1
C-25 DSC-CB001000 Screw(11/64”n=40) 5% £ Hoj2] 24 DHLIAIA(11/64"n=40) 2
C-26 CHK-HA000700 A-7 Rotary Hook Ass'’y 7tBHHSH-7.94BTR) 1Set
c-27 CHK-HA001900 A Rotary Hook Ass’y 7tBHHSH-7.94B) 1Set
C-28 CHK-HA000900 B-7 Rotary Hook Ass’y 718HHSH-7.94BOHNTR) 1Set
C-29 07-007A-123B B Rotary Hook Ass’y 78HHSH-7.94BOH) 1Set
C-30 CHK-HB000600 Bobbin(AL) Hol 1
C-32 CHK-HC000700 | A-7,B-7 |Bobbin Case Ass’y HalzolA 1Set
C-33 GP-022643-00 B Bobbin Case Ass’y HHlFHo|A 1Set
C-34 CHK-HH000400 Inner Bobbin Stopper ZtotErol 1
C-35 DSC-BF001000 Screw(11/64”n=40) EE0| & Z2LEAK11/64"1=40) 1
C-36 DWS-CA000100 Washer ZtotEro] 2k 1
C-37 | CHK-HH000400 A Inner Bobbin Stopper ZtatErol 1

NOTE:
A-7=KM-250A-7S
B-7=KM-250B-7S
A=KM-250A
B=KM-2508
=Common Par t




Feed Mechanism
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Applied

NOTE:
A-7=KM-250A-7S
B-7=KM-250B-7S
A=KM-250A
B=KM-2508
=Common Par t

Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = = Q’ty :
Period
D-1 CLF-DC000100 A,A-7 |Feed Cam A Tol= ZHA 1
D-2 DSC-CA001900 Screw(1/4”n=40) 7101 LEAK(1/4"n=40) 2
D-3 06-101A-250B B,B-7 |Feed Cam B Tjo|= Z4B 1
D-4 PSR-AA000400 Stop—Ring “C” A 28#D 1
D-5 CLF-DC000200 Feed Cam C TZol=  C 1
D-6 DSC-CA001100 Screw(1/4”n=40) AR 7| B D™ LEAK1/4"n=40) 2
D-7 CLF-CC000100 Feed Rocker Shaft Connecting Rod THolE RE 1
D-8 CLF-CC000200 Crank Rod Y3 R 1
D-9 CFA-CA000300 | A-7,B-7 |Feed Regulator Link o= =™ &3 1
D-10 | CFA-CA001300 A,B  |Feed Regulator Link ool= =8 &3 1
D-11 DPN-AA000100 Feed Connection Link Pin(A) ool Ad Y E(A) 1
D-12 | DSC-BF006300 Screw(11/64”n=40) st& S R4 #LAN11/64"n=40) 1
D-13 CLF-CA000200 Feed Connection Link(A) ol E AZZI(A) 2
D-14 CLF-CA000300 Feed Connection Link(B) ajol= AZ Y I (B) 2
D-15 DPN-BC001000 Feed Adjusting Link Hinge Pin(A) Iole =& 3 SIX|E(A) 1
D-16 DSC-CA001100 Screw(1/4”"n=40) AR 7| B D™ LEAK1/4"n=40) 1
D-17 | DPN-BC001100 Feed Adjusting Link Hinge Pin(B) mol= =& @3 slx| H(B) 1
D-18 DSC-CB000400 Screw(1/4”n=40) AR 7| B O LEAK1/4"n=40) 1
D-19 DPN-AA003900 Feed Connection Link Pin(B) zjolE 42 I E(B) 1
D-20 DSC-BF006300 Screw(11/64”n=40) 5tE Sl R4 ELIAH11/64"n=40) 1
D-21 DPN-AA004000 Feed Connection Link Pin(C) ool od YIJE(C) 1
D-22 DSC-BF003600 Screw(11/64”n=40) 2t0|RE HZHEH LIAK11/64"n=40) 1
D-23 DPN-AA004100 Hinge Pin ajolE =8 o RE SIx|HE 1
D-24 PSR-AC000200 E-Ring($5) E& (45) 1
D-25 DSC-BF003600 Screw(11/64”n=40) Qfo|R= HZE LIAK11/64"n=40) 1
D-26 CLF-CB000800 Level Feed Crank(R) U I F (%) 1
D-27 DSC-AA001000 Screw(3/16”n=28) SO D™ LFAHA) 1
D-28 CLF-KF000200 Feed Rock Shaft Uy 1
D-30 DBS-DA006800 Feed Rock Shaft Bushing(R) SHRA(F) 11.11%x16.8%X20 1
D-31 DSC-CA000100 Screw(15/64"n=28) AR 7| SIX|E LIAK15/64"n=28) 1
D-32 DBS-DA006700 Feed Rock Shaft Bushing(F) AU IR 11.11X17.74X16 1
D-33 DSC-CA000100 Screw(15/64"n=28) A 7| SIX[E LIAK15/64"n=28) 1
D-34 CLB-FZ000100 Qil Cover S D 2opj 2
D-35 CLF-CB000700 Feed Bar Crank g4 2HE I3 1
D-36 DSC-BF002600 Screw(3/16”n=32) E4Y 2H& 33 EHLIAK3/167n=32) 2
D-37 CLF-KHO000100 Feed bar Shaft =4 gE & 1
D-39 CLB-BG002300 Wick Holder A X| x| X|CH 1
D-40 DSC-BF007700 Screw(1/8”n=44) AX| X|X|CH LEAK1/8"n=44) 2
D-41 DWS-AA001500 Washer U SHEF oM 1
D-42 DSC-BF000400 Screw(15/64"n=28) S & E DHLIAK15/64"n=28) 1
D-43 GP-034931-00 Feed Bar =4 ga 1
D-44 CGA-GB000501 A,A-7 |Feed Dog(A-TYPE) =4 (AF) 1
D-45 CGA-GB001500 B,B-7 |Feed Dog(B-TYPE) 4 (BF) P=2.1 1
D-46 CGA-GB001200 Feed Dog(BH-TYPE)(Magrin) &4 (Magrin) 1
D-47 DSC-BF001800 Screw(1/8”n=44) =4 ELEAK1/8"n=44) 2
D-48 06-117A-1230 Feed Bar Block and Shaft g4 HE 25 1
D-50 DSC-BF007900 Screw(3/16”n=32) =4 BHEIB/L D™ LA} 1
D-51 CLF-CB000500 Feed Lifting Shaft Crank(F) =S I A (&) 1
D-53 DSC-AA001000 Screw(3/16”n=28) SN THELEAHALD 1
D-54 CLF-KF000100 Feed Lifting Shaft = 1
D-55 CLB-BG005300 Stopper For Wick el AMX| Agm} 2
D-56 DBS-DA007100 Feed Lifting Shaft Bushing(F) S0 sTRA 11.11x17.46X20 1
D-57 DSC-CA000100 Screw(15/64”n=28) AR 7| SIX|E LIAK15/64"n=28) 1
D-58 DBS—-DA006800 Feed Lifting Shaft Bushing(R) S0 R4 11.11X16.8%X20 1
D-59 DSC-CA000100 Screw(15/64"n=28) A 7| SIX|H LIAH15/64"n=28) 1
D-60 06—-038A—235A A,A-7 |Feed Lifting Shaft Crank(R): A-TYPE £ 3YA(F) 1
D-61 06-041A-235B B,B-7 |Feed Lifting Shaft Crank(R): B-TYPE E0 3Y3A(F) 1
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Applied

NOTE:
A-7=KM-250A-7S
B-7=KM-250B-7S
A=KM-250A
B=KM-2508
=Common Par t

Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = = Q’ty :
Period
D-62 DSC-AA001000 Screw(3/16”n=28) SCHE TFLIAKAD 1
D-63 DPN-AA003600 Crank Rod Connection Pin SY I3 H 1
D-64 DSC-BF003600 Screw(11/64”n=40) olo|RE HZHE LIAK11/64”n=40) 1
D-65 01-037R-1230 Rubber Cap S2Ch Falopl 2
D-66 GP-008523-00 Feed Regulator Shaft Io|lE =®7| & 1
D-67 PPK-BA000800 O-Ring ole =™7| 74 22 2
D-68 DSC-CA000800 Screw(15/64"n=28) AF 24 DHLIAK(15/64"n1=28) 1
D-69 CFA-DF000101 | A-7,B-7 |Feed Regulator ol =&7| 1
D-70 CFA-DF000800 A,B Feed Regulator Fole =H7| 1
D-71 DSC-AC005700 Bolt (11/64"n=40) SZLHTHE0| EE(11/64"n=40) 2
D-72 DCL-AA002800 Collar ojolE =&7| & 7t2} 1
D-73 DSC-CA001900 Screw(1/4”n=40) 7|0{ LEAK(1/4"n=40) 2
D-74 CFA-KF000300 Feed Adjusting Shaft IolE =8 F 1
D-75 CFA-CC000200 | A-7,B-7 |Connecting Rod For Feed Regulator ojol= =8 RE 1
D-75-1 | CFA-CC000900 A,B  |Feed Regulator Rod oole =37 RE 1
D-76 PSR-AC000200 E-ring(@5) EY(@5) 1
D-77 CFA-BJ000300 | A-7,B-7 |B/T Spring Holder AE A% AT 50 1
D-78 DSC-BJ000300 | A-7,B-7 [Screw(9/64”n=40) E7tHF LEAH(S)(9/647n=40) 2
D-79 DSP-AB004800 | A-7,B-7 |Reverse Feed Spring Al B AT 1
D-80 DSC-FH000500 | A-7,B-7 |Holder As 97l A2z AHo| 1
D-81 CFA-KF000100 Reverse Feed Control Lever Shaft A2l S 1
D-82 PPK-BA000700 O-Ring S 2 1
D-83 | CFA-CB000300 | A-7,B-7 |Reverse Feed Lever Crank Ass'y Azl & IWIA(x) (1)
D-84 | AFA-PS000600 A,B  [Reverse Feed Lever Crank Ass’y A7 Y elT I A(x) (1)
D-85 DSC-BA000400 Screw(3/16”n=28) 4 Ui 3% 3 EHAH3/16"n=28) 1
D-86 DSC-BF003100 Screw(11/64”n=40) Zt0tEHO] LEAK(11/64”n=40) 1
D-87 DSP-AB003500 A-7 Spring Al B AT 1
D-87-1 DSP-AB004800 B-7 Spring Al e AT 1
D-88 DSP-AB005100 A,B Spring A Bflef AZE 1
D-89 DSC-HD000600 | A-7,B—-7 [Holder AT ZHZAO| FLIAL 1
D-90 DSN-AA000900 | A-7,B-7 |Nut(11/64”n=40) Az A0 ELIAL L E(11/64”7n=40) 2
D-91 CFA-KJ000100 Feed Regulator Dial Shaft IolE = clo|Y F 1
D-92 PPK-BA000900 O-Ring cholg 5 28 2
D-93 | CFA-CQ002200 Feed Regulator Control Plate(4mm) cto| et EXHH(4mm) 1
D-94 CFA-CQ001300 B Feed Regulator Control Plate(7mm) cro| 2 2XHZH7mm) 1
D-95 DSC-BF001900 Screw(3/16”n=28) clo| 2 M LEAK3/16"n=28) 1
D-96 DPN-AA014600 A,B Pin crol gt H 1
D-97 DSP-AA002800 Spring crojgr A=3 1
D-98 DSD-AA003000 B-7  |Reverse Feed Solenoid Ass’y &l &2 0| =(SBT-5) 1Set
D-98-1 | DSD-AA001200 A-7  |Reverse Feed Solenoid Ass’y 2l &2 0| =(SBT-5) 1Set
D-99 CFA-BB000200 | A-7,B-7 |Bracket For Reverse Feed Solenoid A7l & ol = B2l 1
D-100 DSC-BB001500 | A-7,B=7 |Screw(M5X0.8) A2l S 0| = FELIAHMSEX0.8) 2
D-101 PWS-CA000500 | A-7,B-7 |Spring Washer For Bracket AAZ HolA ATE LM (P6) 3
D-102 PSC-AC000600 | A-7,B-7 |Screw(M6) A3 = HolA IFEE(M6) 3
D-103 | 06-131A-257B | A-7,B-7 |Reverse Feed Solenoid Crank A7l Selol= Y3 1
D-104 DSC-FA006300 | A-7,B-7 |Stud Screw A7l S| 0|= AT ThtAL 1
D-106 PSN-AA001700 | A-7,B-7 |Hinge Nut 70l & AL E(B) 1
D-107 | CFA-CC000301 | A-7,B-7 |Reverse Solenoid Connecting Rod AZ £ 0|E HERE 1
D-108 DPN-ADO004000 | A-7,B-7 |Hinge Pin Xl &8 0|E AARE SIX|H 1
D-109 DSC-BF003600 | A-7,B-7 |Screw(11/64”n=40) ool RE EZHE LIAK11/64"n=40) 1
D-111 DWS-CB000200 Washer 2l 2bA 1
D-112 | CFA-CM000200 Feed Regulator Lever 2 2l 1
D-113 DSC-BA001400 Screw(3/16”n=32) A2l el D™LEANB/167n=32) 1
D-114 DSC-BJ002400 Screw(3/16”n=32) |t E7H LIAH(3/167n=32) 1
D-115 CFA-FZ000100 | A-7,B-7 [Stopper Rubber A7 B AET(A) DR 1
D-116 DSC-FA006200 | A-7,B-7 |Stopper Stud Screw AZ Bftf AETH (A CHAFAL 1
D-117 11-019M-2350 | A-7,B-7 |Terminal Tube(L) Sec0lE R E 1
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Applied

Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = = Q’ty :
Period
D-118 | 11-018M-2350 Solenoid Terminal(12P) e -olE =3O 1
D-119 DPN-AA003101 Dial Pin cro| gt = 1
D-120 | CFA-CQO000100 Feed Regulator ControlPlate(INSERT) cto| Y 2 X}EH4mm)(INSERT) 1 Apr.03.12
D-121 CFA-CQ004000 Feed Regulator ControlPlate(INSERT) cto| Y 2XFEH7mm)(INSERT) 1 Apr.03.12
D-122 06-103A-25BL Feed Regulator Link T =Exd &3 (BL-TYPE) 1
D-123 06-103A-2BLS Feed Regulator Link Z=xHd & 3(BL-7 TYPE) 1
D-124 AFA-PS000100 Dial Shaft Locker Ass’y cro| & AFAXR|(X) 1Set | Aug.10.10
D-125 | DSP-AA005200 Dial Shaft Eccentric Stopper Spring Cto|gt & HA AEH AZEY 1
D-126 CGA-GB017700 Feed Dog = 1

NOTE:
A-7=KM-250A-7S
B-7=KM-250B-7S
A=KM-250A
B=KM-2508
=Common Par t
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Applied

NOTE:
A-7=KM-250A-7S
B-7=KM-250B-7S
A=KM-250A
B=KM-2508
=Common Par t

Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = = Q’ty :
Period
E-1 CTT-NB001100 A-7 Fixed Mes O™ A 1
E-2 DSC-BF006200 | A-7, B—7 |Screw(1/8”n=40) DM A &3 =HLIAN1/8"n=40) 1
E-3 DSN-AA001700 | A=7, B-7 [Nut(1/8"n=40) DHMA T2 ZELIALLE(1/8"n=40) 1
E-4 CTT-BJ001100 | A-7, B=7 |Thread Retaining Plate A 72|24 1
E-5 DSC-BJ000200 |A-7, B-7 [Screw(11/64"n=40) E7H BIX| THELIAK11/64"n=40) 1
E-6 DWS-AA001100 | A-7, B-7 |Washer SFH E M 1
E-7 CTT-NA000600 A-7  |Rotary Mes 3™ HA 1
E-8 CTT-NAO01000 B-7 Rotary Mes SRS ES 1
E-9 DSC-BB001400 |A-7, B-7 [Screw(11/64”n=40) HAlHE| 22 E(11/64"n=40) 2
E-10 CTT-BF000100 |A-7, B-7 |Thread Trimming Holder AR EH 1
E-11 PSR-AA000100 | A-7, B-7 |Stop—Ring For E-11 2= E(15D) 1
E-12 DWS-AA005100 | A-7, B-7 |Washer AR EC} 9t 1
E-13 PBR-BA001200 | A-7, B-7 [Needle Bearing Lo|E ol 1
E-14 CTT-CA000400 | A-7, B=7 |Thread Trimming Lever Connecting Link |At&2Ib] edZ23 1
E-15 DSC-FA005600 | A-7, B-7 |Stud Screw Atde| 423 3 chbA} 2
E-16 DSN-AA000900 | A-7, B-7 [Nut(11/64"n=40) Axmg Zo| £ LA HE(11/64"n=40) 1
E-17 CTT-CB000600 | A-7, B-7 [Thread Trimming Lever AR eI 1
E-18 PSC-AC000600 | A-7, B-7 |Screw(M6) AT=Z HolA THEE(M6) 1
E-19 CTT-KF000200 |A-7, B-7 |Thread Trimming Shaft AR F 1
E-20 DWS-AA005200 | A-7, B-7 |Washer APELS obM 1
E-21 PSR-AC000100 | A-7, B-7 |E-Ring(@9) Hoix S (EY @9) 1
E-22 DCL-BA000600 | A-7, B-7 |Return Spring Guide Bushing 2| A= Jlo|lE RY 1
E-23 DSP-AA002500 |A-7, B-7 [Slide Arm Return Spring &2lo|= ol 2B A= 1
E-24 CTT-CM000501 | A-7, B-7 |Slide Arm £2lo|E otgh 1
E-25 CTT-CL0O00300 |A-7, B-7 |Roller 229 1
E-26 DSC-GA000400 |A-7, B-7 [Stud Screw For E-26 222 CHAL 1
E-26-1 | DWS-CA000100 Washer ZtotEro| 2k 1
E-27 DSN-AA000600 | A-7, B-7 [Nut(3/16”n=32) Il L4E(3/16"n=32) 1
E-28 | CTT-FB000200 |A-7, B-7 |Cushion Washer 4 172(B) 1
E-29 CTT-CB000700 | A-7, B-7 |Cam Follower Crank AR ZE 3Y3 1
E-30 DSC-BJ002000 |A-7, B=7 [Screw L Ru ASt2E A DELIA 2
E-31 DSC-BF007200 | A-7, B—7 |Stopper Screw AETH FM LA} 1
E-31-1 CTT-FD000200 |A-7, B=7 [Cushion Rubber AEH FH DT 1
E-32 DSN-AA000400 | A-7, B-7 |Nut(15/64”n=28) THRT RE chAl HE(15/64"n=28) 1
E-33 DPN-BB001200 |A-7, B-7 |Stopper Pin AEH H 1
E-34 DSP-AB001000 |A-7, B-7 [Spring AR 55 383 A28 1
E-35 CTT-BB000800 | A-7, B-7 |Spring Holder Axa ZHo| 1
E-36 DSC-BF000600 | A-7, B-7 |Screw(3/16"n=28) cto| et & E LIAK3/16”n=28) 2
E-37 CTT-DF000101 |A-7, B-7 |[Thread Trimming Cam AP 1
E-38 DSC-CB000400 |A-7, B-7 |Screw(1/4"n=40) SZHHZ0| HELAN1/4"n=40) 2
E-39 CTT-CM000600 | A-7, B-7 |Clutch Lever Ass’y SR 2l (48) 1Set
E-40 DSC-FH000200 |A-7, B-7 |Stud Screw SR el SHE LEAL 1
E-41 DSN-AA000400 | A-7, B-7 [Nut(15/64"n=28) SZtH E(15/64"n=28) 1
E-42 DSC-FD000300 | A-7, B-7 |Clutch Lever Moving Pin Screw F£ SEE ChtAb 1
E-43 10-028S-257A | A-7, B=7 |Stud Screw e e e e e R 1
E-44 DSN-AA000600 | A-7, B-7 [Nut(3/16"n=32) Il 4E(3/16"n=32) 1
E-45 10-129A-257A | A-7, B-7 |Base Plate #lo|A E&|0|E 1
E-46 DSC-BF000600 | A-7, B-7 |Screw(3/16”n=28) S=0| =& &2LEAH3/167n=28) 3
E-47 CTT-CA000500 |A-7, B-7 |Solenoid Connection Link SejlcolE HAZY T 1
E-48 DPN-AD003300 | A-7, B=7 [Solenoid Pin Ee| o= H 1
E-49 DSC-BF006300 | A-7, B-7 |Screw(11/64”n=40) 5t S XA D™LIAH11/64"n=40) 1
E-50 PSR-AC000200 |A-7, B-7 |E-Ring(@5) E&(@5) 1
E-51 DSD-AA001000 | A-7, B-7 [Thread Trimming Solenoid Ass’y AP &2 0| =(STT-5) 1Set | Sep.23.08
E-52 CTT-BB000700 |A-7, B-7 [Base AR &2 0| E H|o|A 1
E-53 PWS-CA000500 | A-7, B-7 |Washer A2 HolA AZE 2L (26) 2
E-54 DSC-BF000700 | A-7, B=7 |Screw(15/64"n=28) Hlo|A THLIAIB(15/64"n=28) 2
E-55 CTT-BH000101 | A=7, B=7 |Bobbin Catcher 2ol e 1
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Applied

Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = = Q’ty :
Period
E-56 | CTT-BH000201 |A-7, B-7 |Bobbin Catcher Lever il e 2y 1
E-57 | CTT-BF000200 |A-7, B-7 |Bobbin Catcher Holder 2lef Zol 1
E-58 | DSC-BF000100 |A-7, B-7 |Screw(1/8”n=44) EE20| & =H2LIAK1/8"n=44) 2
E-59 | DSC-BF000100 |A-7, B-7 |Screw(1/8”n=44) EE0| = Z2LIAH1/8"n=44) 2
E-60 DSP-AC001700 | A-7, B-7 |Bobbin Catcher Spring Hul ot Ama 1
E-61 PSR-AC000500 |A-7, B-7 |E-Ring(@6) E2 (26) 1
E-62 | CTT-FD000100 |A-7, B-7 |Stopper Rubber Y 48 AEH 1
E-63 | DSC-HC000400 | A-7, B-7 |Bed base “FRONT"(B) H| = 2HE(H) 1
E-64 | DSC-CA001500 | A-7, B-7 |Screw E2| DHLIA} 1
E-65 | CTT-NB000901 B-7 |Fixed Mes nkshES 1 Feb.21.09

NOTE:

A-7=KM-250A-7S
B-7=KM-250B-7S

A=KM-250A
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=Common Par t
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Applied

Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = = Q’ty :
Period
F-1 DSC-HA000100 Screw(9/16”n=20) 3 = LEAN9/16"n=20) 1
F-2 DSN-CC000100 Presser Adjusting Nut 4 THLIAHE 1
F-3 DSP-AA001700 A,A-7 |Presser Adjusting Spring(A-TYPE) otad =EATEI(AF) 1
F-4 DSP-AA006200 B,B-7 |Presser Adjusting Spring(B-TYPE) oted =M AT2I(BF) 1
F-5 CPB-KC000300 Presser Adjusting Bar o =8 1
F-6 CPB-KB000100 Presser Bar +=d 1
F-7 DBS-DA004200 Presser Bar Bushing +EU ®4 1
F-8 CPB-BF000400 Presser Bar Holder FEo &ol 1
F-9 DSC-BF001200 Screw(11/64”n=40) ZtobEro] LEAK(11/647n=40) 1
F-10 CGA-GC000701 A,A-7 |Presser Foot Ass’y(A-TYPE) L) 1Set
F-11 AGA-PS002200 B,B-7 |Presser Foot Ass'y(B-TYPE) e 1Set
F-12 AGA-PS002700 | BH,BH-7 |Presser Foot Ass’y(BH-TYPE) = 2 YHMAGRIN) 1Set
F-13 DSC-BA000200 Screw(9/64”n=40) 28k ELEAH9/64"n=40) 1
F-14 CPB-HK000101 Thread Guide Plate Aldo| 1
F-15 DSC-BJ001400 Screw(9/64"n=40) SIS D™ E =M LIAHEH)(9/64"n=40) 1
F-16 CPB-CM000300 Presser Lifter F& =22/7] 1
F-17 DWS-AA003800 Washer AE HE 24N 1
F-18 DSC-BJ000300 Screw(9/64”n=40) E7{H LEAHS)(9/64"n=40) 1
F-19 CPB-DF000300 Presser Lifter Cam Shaft FEM 227l AE 1
F-20 PPK-BA000400 O-Ring AS FE xEHE 23 1
F-21 APM-PS000501 Presser Lifter Link(set) S 227 d3(xX) 1
F-22 DSC-FH000300 Hinge Screw FEM 22(7] @3 SIX|LEA 2
F-23 PSR-AC000200 E-Ring(@5) E3(@5) 5
F-24 | CPM-CM000900 Presser Lifter Lever +EU 28 2y 1
F-25 CPM-BH000300 Presser Lifter Connection Bar FEH 227 dZE 1
F-26 DSC-FC000100 Stud Screw FEH 227 AZ S THbAL 1
F-27 CPM-CB000400 Knee Lifting Link 22 28383 1
F-28 DSC-FA006000 Hinge Screw FE 28 g3 SIX|LA 1
F-29 CPM-CR000200 Knee Lifting Bar 22 28s 1
F-30 DSC-FA000700 Hinge Screw T2 28 S SIX|LIAL 1
F-31 DPN-AA003400 A,A-7 |Tension Release Pin A =F7] 1
F-32 CTR-BJ001000 Tension Release Plate A =7 @ 1
F-33 DSC-FH000400 Stud Screw For Tension Release Plate  |Al 57| & 8 X|LLA} 1
F-34 PSR-AC000200 E-Ring(@5) E2(@5) 2
F-35 DSP-AC002101 Spring For Tension Release Plate AEF7HAzy 1
F-36 ATR-PS000100 | A-7,B-7 |Tension Release Cable Ass'’y A=F7| A0l 2(:8) 1Set
F-37 CTR-BG000100 | A-7,B-7 [Tension Release Cable Holder(U) A=F7| Aol EFol() 1
F-38 DSC-BH000400 | A-7,B-7 [Screw(3/16”n=28) JtAZl ELIAH3/167n=28) 1
F-39 DSC-BF003600 | A-7,B-7 |Screw(11/64”n=40) 2t0|RE HZHEH LIAK11/64"n=40) 1
F-40 DSC-HZ001100 | A-7,B-7 [Screw(9/32"n=28) AM=F7| Holg DHELIA 1
F-41 PWS-CA000400 | A-7,B-7 |Spring Washer AT 2kM 1
F-42 DSN-AA002400 | A-7,B-7 [Nut (9/32"n=28) HE 1
F-43 CLB-BH000400 | A-7,B-7 |Tension Release Cable Holder(M) dE Fo| AxY 1
F-44 DSC-BF000600 | A-7,B-7 |Screw(3/16”"n=28) ctol et & LEAL(3/167n=28) 1
F-45 40-211A-257A A-7  |Tension Release Cable Holder(L)(@5) |M=Z%7| #Hol&E &ol(L) 1
F-46 DSC-BF003600 | A-7,B-7 |Screw(11/64"n=40) 2t0|RE HZHEH LIAK11/64"n=40) 1
F-47 40-210A-257A B-7  [Tension Release Cable Holder(@5) 70l £ Zol 1

NOTE:
A-7=KM-250A-7S
B-7=KM-250B-7S
A=KM-250A
B=KM-2508
=Common Par t




Thread Wiper Mechanism
ofo|mH ZHA|

G-28
- —
- _, G2
—
=
9
G-2
G4
)
‘(_, —_— = G.7
G G-3
- G5




Applied

Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = = Q’ty :
Period
G-1 AWP-PS000800 | A-7, B-7 |Wiper Bracket Ass’y 2ol =2} (1) 1Set
G-2 DSC-BF000600 | A-7, B=7 |Screw(3/16”n=28) crol e & LEAH3/167n=28) 2
G-3 CWP-KC000201 | A-7, B-7 |Wiper Rotation Shaft 2to|H &M FH 1
G-4 PSR-AC000200 |A-7, B-7 |E-Ring(@5) E&(@5) 1
G-5 CWP-BH000200 | A-7, B=7 [Wiper 2}0| I 1
G-7 DSC-BA000100 | A-7, B-7 |Screw(9/64"n=40) 22 H= 7{t LIAH9/64"n=40) 1
G-8 AWP-PS000200 | A-7, B-7 [Wiper Crank Ass’y olo|H AW I (4A) 1Set
G-9 PSC-CB000200 | A-7, B-7 [Screw(M4) SHA 5 Ft2l DFLEANMA) 1
G-10 DSC-FA000800 | A-7, B-7 [Hinge Screw XXt AZY T chfal(ER) 1
G-11 | DSN-AA000900 |A-7, B=7 |Nut(11/64"n=40) AZZZ0| F LA E(11/647n=40) 1
G-12 CWP-CA001200 | A-7, B-7 [Wiper Rod 2ol RE 1
G-13 DSC-FA000800 | A-7, B-7 |Hinge Screw AR A2 YT oA ER) 1
G-14 DSN-AA000900 | A-7, B-7 [Nut(11/64"n=40) AZHA0| F LA E(11/64"n=40) 1
G-15 | AWP-PS000300 [A-7, B-7 |Wiper Driving Link Ass’y 2to|H =3 A () 1Set
G-16 DSC-FA000900 |A-7, B-7 [Hinge Screw 2to|H 533 BIX|LIAL 1
G-17 DWS-AA000600 | A-7, B-7 |Washer A BT E QLM 1
G-18 DSN-AA000900 | A-7, B-7 [Nut(3/16"n=32) AxA0| F LA} L E(3/16"n=32) 1
G-19 | CWP-CA000100 | A-7, B-7 [Wiper Solenoid Connection Link ool S col= HAAZ T 1
G-20 DSC-FA000800 |A-7, B-7 |Hinge XXt AZY T chfial(ER) 1
G-21 DSN-AA000900 | A-7, B-7 [Nut(11/64”n=40) AZRZAO0| £ LIAF H{E(11/64"n=40) 1
G-22 DSP-AC000200 | A-7, B-7 |Wiper Spring 2to|H AZE 1
G-23 CWP-BB000100 | A-7, B=7 |Wiper Base 20| o] A 1
G-24 DSC-BF000600 | A-7, B=7 |Screw(3/16”n=28) ctol et & ELIAK3/16”n=28) 3
G-25 CWP-LA000400 | A-7, B-7 [Wiper Cover Qo[ HH 1
G-26 | DSC-BA000100 | A-7, B-7 |Screw(9/64”n=40) QoIm T Fu| LIAH9/64”n=40) >
G-27 DSD-AA000800 | A-7, B-7 |Wiper Solenoid Ass’y 2to|H & =0l =(SWP-5) 1Set
G-28 PSC-BA000100 | A-7, B=7 |Screw(M3x0.5) Ee| o= E& THLIAHM3X0.5) 4
G-29 | PWS-CA000100 |A-7, B-7 |Spring Washer £ 0| = BE AT QLY 4
G-30 PWS-AA000500 | A-7, B-7 |Washer Sefco|E £ Hotyq 4

NOTE:
A-7=KM-250A-7S
B-7=KM-250B-7S
A=KM-250A
B=KM-2508
=Common Par t




Reverse Button Mechanism

o7l HE W

H-7

fo
H-2 f,r-w > 1
A t'; H-9

|l




Applied

Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = )
Period
H-1 CRB-LC000100 | A-7,B-7 |Reverse Button Case HE 7jo|A
H-2 DSC-BF008400 | A-7,B-7 |Screw(9/64”n=40) 22 2833
H-3 12-131A-5607 | A-7,B-7 [Reverse Button S/W Ass'y ox EH A
H-4 DSC-BJ005500 | A-7,B-7 |Screw EE0| 52
H-5 DPN-AA003501 | A-7,B-7 |Reverse Button Actuator Pin A HE X Feb.13.09
H-6 PSR-AC000100 | A-7,B-7 |E-Ring(@9) Holx 53
H-7 ARB-PS000100 | A-7,B-7 |Reverse Feed Control Lever A ES g
H-8 DSC-BA001100 | A-7,B-7 |Screw(11/64”n=40) S1e7 EILEAKEN(11/647n1=40)
H-9 DSP-AC002200 | A-7,B-7 |Spring oR HEH AQX| 2
H-10 | CRB-FD000100 | A-7,B-7 |Insulated Rubber A9|x| gHE Mo 12
H-11 12-010A-5607 | A-7,B-7 |Reverse Button Cable Bushing ozl 2E 7olg &4

NOTE:
A-7=KM-250A-7S
B-7=KM-250B-7S
A=KM-250A
B=KM-2508
=Common Par t




Lubrication Mechanism

% 2

ﬁ I-1
O -2
AY
A 112 ‘
W
(—T+
4
13 o

1-20 1-21




Applied

Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = = Q’ty :
Period
-1 CLB-JJ000400 Oil Gauge Window & 1
|-2 PPK-BB000100 O-Ring A 22(G25) 1
I-4 CLB-BJ000400 | A,A-7 |Arm Oil Shield oI REE 1
I-5 CLB-BG005100 | B,B-7 |Arm Oil Shield s 3R 1
-6 CLB-JD000300 Oil Wick A 1
-7 DSC-BA000100 Screw(9/64”n=40) QUH T F{t LIAH9/64”n=40) 1
I-8-1 CLB-JG000300 Oil Return Tube 2HF mo| = 1
I-10 CLB-BG002200 Oil Return Tube Holder gtF mo| = Zo| 1
=11 DSC-BF000600 Screw(3/16”n=28) clo|Qt B ELIAH3/16”n=40) 1
I-12 ALB-PS000800 Upper Shaft Oil Pipe Ass’y o= S Tl Z(X) 1
-13 CLB-JF000500 Oil Pipe For Lower Shaft S5tE 7 dlo| = 1
I-14 ALB-PS001400 Oil Pump Ass’y 29 HI(x) 1Set | Feb.20.09
I-14-1 | CLB-JC000200 Oil Pump Body 2 HI Zx (1)
[-14-2 | PWS—CA000200 Washer 2 HE FX FLIAF 24 (40) (3)
I-14-3 | DSC-BJ000300 Screw(9/64"n=40) EAH LIAHS)(9/64”n=40) (3)
I-14-4 | CLB-JP000500 Nipple For Qil Return Pipe st7 mlo|Z L& (1)
I-14-5 | CLB-JP000601 Oil Nipple For Lower Shaft 5% =7 UE (1) | Apr.29.10
I-14-6 | CLB-BR000100 Impeller EELE (1)
I-14-7 | CLB-CN000200 Piston oAE (1) | Feb.20.09
I-14-8 | DSP-AA002700 Piston Spring oAE AZE (1)
I-14-9 | DSC-BF007400 Pin Screw D AE AT ELEAL (1)
I-14-10 | PPN-AF000900 Pin o AE AZY H(RP 2x8) (1)
I-14-11 | CLB-LB000100 Cover For Qil Pump 2o HE 7y (1)
I-14-12 | CLB-JM000400 Oil Pump Cap 2 Hz de Y (1)
I-14-13 | CLB-BG002100 Magnetic Holder A Fol (1)
|-14-14 | 44-120S-1230 Screw(9/64”n=40) 22 HI 7{t] LIA(+2.5mm) (4)
I-14-15 | DCL-AA001500 Collar For Impeller Shagt 2 H= 712} (1)
I-14-16 | DSC-CA000400 Screw(11/64”n=40) 29 HI x2lE LIAH11/64"n=40) | (2)
I-15 44-010A-2500 Oil Pump Bracket U HI =gl 1
I-16 DSC-BF000600 Screw(3/16”n=28) clo|Qt B ELIAH3/16”n=28) 3
=17 DSP-AC002300 Oil Pump Connection Spring QU HIE xolm AT 1
I-18 DCL-AA002600 Oil Pump Connection Collar Q9 HI xolE FI2HXE) 1
I-19 DSC-CA001600 Screw(11/64”n=40) ASET| DHLEIA11/647n=40) 2
I-20 PTC-AG000100 Clip Lo|2 2g 1
I-21 PTC-AG000200 Cable Tie 7ol g Elo] 1

NOTE:
A-7=KM-250A-7S
B-7=KM-250B-7S
A=KM-250A
B=KM-2508
=Common Par t




Accessories Mechanism
HMA2| A

J-49  J-50 J-51

Vo2 J-52

Sasy |
Jaz |1 g 33

B




Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = = Q’ty Appllled
Period
J-1 CAC-MH000100 Accessory Bag OFMIAlR| BEA 1
J-2 PTL-BA000100 Driver(Large) E2}0|H{(X) 1
J-3 PTL-BA000200 Driver(Middle, Small) E2lo[H (/M) 1
J-5 - Needle(A-Type) HHS(AE) 5
J-6 - Needle(B-Type) Ht=(BE) 5
J-7 CHK-HB000600 Bobbin(AL) Hy| 4
J-9 DTL-CC000100 | A-7,B=7 [Spanner IHHA & =HE Adjl 1
J-10 PTL-AB000100 | A-7,B-7 |L Wrench(2mm) L & X (2mm 1
J-11 CTT-NB001100 | A-7,B-7 [Fixed Mes IHOA(FTIALA) 1
J-12 CAC-MAO000500 | A-7,B-7 |Head Cover 0| &7 (CH ) 1
J-14 CAC-JB000400 Oil Tank U H 1
J-15 DTC-AK000300 Magnetic ApA 1
J-16 CST-BB002500 Head Hinge BIx| 2
J-17 CST-FF000400 Rubber Cushion For Hinge SIX| DE(CH) 2
J-18 CST-FD001100 Head Support Rubber “A” SIX| 12(F) 2
J-19 | CST-FD001200 Head Support Rubber “B” IR LR (L) 2
J-20 - Nail S 4
J-21 CST-CR000100 Head Rest o|& gL 1
J-22 CMB-LA006100 | A-7,B-7 [Belt Cove “A” #H E 7{8{ A(SERVO) 1
J-23 CMB-LA020000 7N Belt Cove “A”(FOR NP MOTOR) HE 7 A(NP) 1
J-24 CMB-LA006200 Belt Cove “B” HE FH{"B” 1
J-25 DSC-BJ005600 Screw(5/16”n=24) ZAE IX™LIAH5/167n=24) 2
J-26 DWS-AA002900 Washer ME ELIAL 2k 2
J-27 SC-0184-4118 Screw(3/16”n=28) EZE0| d| 22L4AH3/16"n=28) 1
J-28 DWS-AA000600 Washer AETH EetM 1
J-29 PSC-DD000100 Nail SLEAL 2
J-30 AAC-PS000102 Bobbin Winder Ass’y AZT|(x) 1Set | May.04.11
J-31 CST-JA000800 Qil Pan U 1
J-32 CAC-MG000300 Oil Pan Gasket AW THAT 2Set
J-33 | DSC-BF006100 Screw(M8x1.25) 87 7 ok LEAHMBX1.25) 1
J-34 CST-FB000200 Packing il 7 7Y 0P LA 28 1
J-35 CLB-JP002500 Qil Pan Nipple QAW LE 1
J-36 SC-0509-1230 Screw(15/64”n=28) To|= 4 TIX™LIAL 1
J-37 43-101A-1600 Knee Lifter Ass'y 2 ghl(x) 1Set
J-37-1 CST-KC001300 Knee Lifter Shaft 25 235 1
J-37-2 CST-FZ000100 Knee Lifter Pad SE R I8 1
J-37-3 CST-BJ000401 Knee Lifter Pad Insert Plate 22 ghal D2 Fo|m 1 Feb.21.09
J-37-4 | CST-CA000200 Holder S 3 18 42 3 1
J-37-5 | DSC-AA002700 Set Screw T2 A A2 3 EHLIA 1
J-37-6 | CST-CB000300 Knee Lifter Arm Joint Complete S22 A oA 33 1
J-37-7 | DSC-CC000100 Screw(5/16”n=18) 22 ghal = TX™LIAK5/16"n=18) 2
J-37-8 | CST-KC001200 Shaft For J-40 Mol = 1
J-38 PSR-AC000100 E-Ring(@9) Mol = (EY @9) 1
J-39 CST-MF000400 Thread Stand Ass’y Al Z2ol(x) 1Set
J-40 CST-BB002900 Knee Lifting Controller X o &| 1
J-41 DSC-AA000300 Screw(15/64”n=28) Z3 EHLIAKFZH(15/64"n=28) 1
J-42 DSC-BA002700 Screw(15/64"n=28) Hoix 28=HLIAHE)(15/64"n=28) 1
J-43 DSC-BA002800 Screw(15/64"n=28) Hoix &Z=HLIAHD)(15/64"n=28) 1
J-44 DSN-AA000400 Nut(15/64"n=28) TH2S =H S HE(15/64"n=28) | 2
J-45 DSP-AC005600 Spring Mo A= 1
J-46 CST-CR000500 Knee Base Rubber 2E S wd Y 1
NOTE: J-47 DPK-CB000800 7N Rubber Cap HsC & 4 opi(8144)40 1
A7ioson7s || /=48 | DPK-DC000300 Packing LYW FRYX 2L 1
B-7=KM-250B-7S J-49 CGA-GA000201 A,A-7 |Needle Plate(A-Type) ZEHAY) 1 Jun.18.12
BRI J-50 | CGA-GA002001 | B,B-7 |Needle Plate(B-Type) 2E(BY) 1 Jun.18.12
Bzfg;mzmsoof bart J-51 | CGA-GA001200 | BH  |Needle Plate(BH-Type) E EHBHE) 1
J-52 CAC-JB000100 Qil Tank TRk 1




Accessories Mechanism
HMA2| A

J-45  J-50 J-51

J-52

J-1
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Applied

= Q’t
Y Period

Tk

Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts

riok
Bl
il
oS
[KI

J-53 CLB-JG000300 Oil Return Tube

NOTE:

A-7=KM-250A-7S

B-7=KM-250B-7S
A=KM-250A

B=KM-250B

=Common Par t




Program Unit Box & Presser Lifting Solenoid Mechanism

Z2a¥ fUE gA QRIS B2 27 2

K81 K-8-2 714




Applied

Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = = Q’ty :
Period

K-7 KM-2507 A-7,B-7 |Auto Knee Lifter Solenoid Ass’y As2E 28 g2l 0l E(X) 1

K-7-1 HEC-2507 A-7,B-7 |Auto Knee Lifter Solenoid Ass’y A28 =8 EX(SPF-5) (1Set)

K-7-6 | DSC-BF000700 | A-7,B-7 |Screw(15/64"n=28) HlolA DHLIAL B(15/647n=28) (4)

K-7-7 | DWS-AA028400 | A-7,B-7 |Washer Z3 ZLAL 24 (4)

K-7-8 | DSN-AA000700 | A-7,B-7 |Nut(15/64”n=28) M7y AlZol {E(15/64"n=28) (4)

K-7-9 | 43-013A-257A | A-7,B-7 |Knee Lifter Connection Crank ASFESE A 3YA(AK) (1)

K-7-10 | PSC-AC011100 | A-7,B-7 |Screw(3/16”n=28) S3Y3 (M) DYLIAH3/16"n=28) (1)

K-7-11 | 43-014A-257A | A-7,B-7 |Back Cover For Knee Lifter e 28 28 S5 AK (1)

K-7-12 | DBS-DA028100 | A-7,B-7 |Knee Lifter Shaft Bushing s 8 883 Y AK (1)

K-7-13 | PPK-AD000100 | A-7,B-7 |Oil Seal s 25 S 2944 AK (1)

K-7-14 | DSN-CY000600 | A-7,B-7 [Nut For Knee Lifter s 28 28 HE AK (1)

K-8-1 | APM-PS001200 | A-7,B-7 [Knee Lifter Shaft e FE 2EE(X) AK (1)

K-8-2 | DWS-AA011800 | A-7,B-7 |Washer R LT (1)

K-8-4 | DCL-AA005000 | A-7,B-7 |Collar itEs 25 28 F 72t AK (1)

K-8-5 | DSC-CA000400 | A-7,B-7 |Screw(11/64”n=40) QUH T FQIE LIAH11/64"n=40) | (2)

NOTE:

A-7=KM-250A-7S
B-7=KM-250B-7S

A=KM-250A

B=KM-250B

=Common Par t

NOTE : K-7-15, K-7-16, K-8-3 Deleted Parts List




Special Parts for KM-250AU Series Mechanism
KM-250AU Al2|= M & F&F &A

L-4
' OL-18
A
L-9
L-13
L-5 @
L-10

ﬂi L-20
‘ L6




Applied

Ref. No. Parts No. Name of Parts = g :
Period
-1 01-135A—235A Needle Plate(AU-Type) 2
L-2 GP-009256-00 Model Mark(KM—-250AU)
L-3 GP-009250-00 Model Mark(KM—-250AU-7S)
L-4 40-104A-257U Thread Tension Control Ass’y B
L-5 08-201A-257U Thread Take-Up Lever Ass’y 1(110-91857)
L-6 - Needle(AU-Type)
-7 07-003A-257U Oil-Less Rotary Hook Ass’y(For Thread Trimmer) |7F0FHSH-7.94BTR(P)
L-9 07-0055-250U Oil Protection Screw For Lower Shaft =7 O LEAL
L-10 CHK-HC001400 Bobbin Case Ass’y Bl 7ol
L-12 CGA-GB017600 Feed Dog(AU-Type) G=8 54
L-13 05-014C-257U Presser Adjusting Spring U =d A=y
L-14 CMB-HK008000 Arm Thread Guide(L) Arm Akl (L)
L-15 05-115C-257U Arm Thread Guide Holder Plates Aokl Zo| g
L-16 05-116W-257U Washer For Arm Thread Guide Arm A ohf TTH ot
L-17 DSN-AA002000 Nut For Arm Thread Guide olo|E @3 A & CHAL HE
L-18 DPK-BA0O00800 O-Ring StEE 7 OHLIAL 23
L-19 DPK-CZ000200 Cap For Tension Release Pin A =F7H Y
L-20 CGA-GC000701 Presser Foot e

NOTE:

A-7=KM-250A-7S
B-7=KM-250B-7S
A=KM-250A
B=KM-2508
=Common Par t




Special Parts for KM-250AU-7N, KM-250A-7N, KM-250B-7N Mechanism
KM—-250AU-7N, KM—-250A-7N, KM-250B-7N 8 & £& A

T e
M—7—27C -— M-7-26

M-8
M-10 .
a_ B/
g 8-1 S M-8-4
¢ S
fref ms2
M-8-3




Applied

Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = = Q’ty :
Period
M—1 01-45NP-257U | 2I&8 |Model Mark(KM—250AU-7N) 28 0}3 (KM-250AU-7N) 1
M-2 01-45NP-257A | 2I&8  |Model Mark(KM—-250A-7N) 28 0}3(KM-250A-7N) 1
M-3 01-45NP-257B | 2|&3 |Model Mark(KM-250B-7N) 28 0}3 (KM-250B-7N) 1
M-4 CUS-KC003000 | <|Z3% |Upper Shaft(NP-Type) AFE(NPR: L=431Tmm) 1
M-6 DPL-AA001300 Pulley =2 1
M-7-25 | DSC-FF002600 | /&% |Guide Pin For Synchronizer 432 ol J|FE (2)
M-7-26 | SC-0108-4113 | 2/&& |Screw(M6) SZTYHE0| EESE(M6) (2)
M-7-27 | PWS-CA000500 | 2|&& |Washer For Synchronizer HIZ HolA AT 24M(26) (2)
M-8 - LH &t [Synchronizer Ass’y A3 =ZLo| X 1Set
M-8-1 AS-020404-00 LH &3  [Magnetic Holder 0la4 & =6 (2)
M-8-2 | 11-022W-2500 | &% |Washer ooy g 2H EetM (4)
M-8-3 | 11-021S-2500 | LHZE& |Screw o0lay § &0 ELbAL (4)
M-8-4 13-0000-SE55 LfZ+sd  [Synchronizer Ass’y (Servo) A3 2Lbo| X (=)Servo (1Set)
M-9 DPL-AA000200 Pulley(Only For Trimming M/C) £z 1
M-10 12-0000-4701 Synchronizer —N.P A3Z -N.P 1Set

NOTE:

A-7=KM-250A-7S
B-7=KM-250B-7S

A=KM-250A

B=KM-250B

=Common Par t




Special Parts For KM-250BH Series Mechanism
KM-250BH Al2|= M & & &4

o NT




Parts No.

Note

Name of Parts

Applied
Period

GP-009249-00

Model Mark(KM-250BH)

GP-009255-00

Model Mark(KM-250BH-7S)

GP-009291-00

Model Mark(KM—-250BH-7N)

02-102A-250H

Link Cam(BH-Type)

08-101A-25BH

Thread Take—-Up Lever Ass’y

CMB-HK000100

Thread Guide

2 (n> fom

GP-034931-00

Feed Bar(BH-Type)

ala|lalala]a]=

opm

NOTE:
A-7=KM-250A-7S
B-7=KM-250B-7S
A=KM-250A
B=KM-2508
=Common Par t




Special Parts for KM-250BL Series Mechanism
KM-250BL Al2|= M & & &A




Applied

NOTE:
A-7=KM-250A-7S
B-7=KM-250B-7S
A=KM-250A
B=KM-2508
=Common Par t

Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = = Q’ty :
Period
0-1 10-101A-64L7 Fixed Mes O-m A 1
0-2 DSC-BB002000 Screw(9/64”n=40) D™ A THLEAN9/64"n=40) 1
[O5K] DSC-BF006200 Screw(1/8”n=40) O M AT =HLIAK1/8"n=40) 1
0-4 DSN-AA001700 Nut(1/8”n=40) DHMA F2ZHUAL L E(1/8"n=40) 1
0-5 CTT-BJ004200 Thread Retaining Plate Azt 1
0-6 DSC-BJ000200 Screw(11/64”n=40) = SIX| IHLEAH11/64"n=40) 1
0-7 DWS-AA003800 Washer Ate|7i 1H et 1
0-8 CTT-NA001300 Rotary Mes =hslyES 1
0-9 DSC-BB001400 Screw(11/64”n=40) S| MM A DHLEAN11/64"n=40) 2
0-10 CTT-BF001400 Thread Trimming Holder A EH 1
O-11 10-011C—-64L7 Thread Trimming Holder Cover AR EH HH 1
0-12 DSC-BB002000 Screw(9/64"n=40) AR EH AHH DHLEAK9/647n=40) 3
0-13 10-013C-64L7 Thread Trimming Lever Connecting Link |At&zlH o123 3 1
0-14 DSC-FA016400 Stud Screw AtEel AZd 3 EhtAK(3/167n=32) 2
0-15 DSN-AA000600 Nut For I L4E(3/16"n=32) 2
0-16 DBS-DB005900 Thread Trimming Lever AP“ 2| 1
0-17 PSC-AC001200 Screw 7l &80l E 223l ELIAHM6EXPT) 1
0-18 CTT-KF000600 Thread Trimming Shaft A|’§‘§ 1
0-19 10-021C-64L7 Guide Bush For Return Spring 2| A= Jlo|E RY 1
0-20 DSP-AA008500 Slide Arm Return Spring szfol= et aje Az 1
0-21 CTT-CM002500 Slide Arm satolE ¢ 1
0-22 CTT-CLO00300 Roller AMEH E 2
0-23 DSC-GA000400 Stud Screw AR Ef Chtat 2
0-24 DSN-AA000600 Nut(3/16”n=32) 2E{ {E(3/16"n=32) 2
0-25 CTT-BF001300 Cam Follwer Crank AtEZY BS 3¥3 1
0-26 DSC-BJ000500 Screw(15/64"n=28) Zo|E =X 333 ELIAH15/64"n=28) 2
0-27 DSP-AC005300 Return Spring AR 2l Az 1
0-28 CTT-CM002400 Stopper Lever AET 2fH 1
0-29 DSC-CB000500 Screw(15/64"n=28) X HE oy tAH15/64"n=28) 2
0-30 DCL-AA002800 Collar AR F 72} 1
0-31 DSC-CB000400 Screw(1/4”n=40) AR 2] THLEAK1/47n=40) 2
0-32 CTT-BB002900 Stopper AET 1
0-33 DSC-AA003000 Screw(3/16”n=32) A ET ELIAK3/167n=32) 2
0-34 DWS-AA000600 Washer AET ELIAL 2bM 2
0-35 CTT-FD000300 Stopper Lever Cushion Rubber AEH 3 FMIF 1
0-36 CTT-DF000400 Mes Cam AR 1
0-37 DSC-CB000400 Screw(1/4”n=40) APEIZ ELEAK1/4"n=40) 2
0-38 10-038A-25BL Clutch Lever L 1
0-39 DSC-FD000300 Stud Screw 22| 2|t CHtAH15/64"n=28) 1
0-40 DSC-FG001400 Stud Screw 22{%| 2l &3 H P }(15/64"n=28) 1
0O-41 DSN-AA000400 Nut(15/64”n=28) THI2S RE A HE 1
0-42 DSC-FD000300 Stud Screw &2 0|2 AZYT E“‘W'( 5/64"n=28) 1
0-43 10-044A-25BL Base Plate Hlo|A Z&i|0|E 1
0-44 SC-0485-4113 Screw(M5xP0.8) A EIH ELIAHM5XP0.8) 2
0-45 | DWS-CA000100 Spring Washer ZtotEol 2tM (@5) 2
0-46 DWS-AA000600 Washer AEH E LM (35) 2
0-47 10-048A-25BL Solenoid Connecting Link Sefl-ol= A3 1
0-48 DSC-CB000700 Screw(M5xP0.8) A HE 2t D™ LA 2
0-49 10-144A-2507 Thread Trimming Solenoid Ass’y AR &2 0| E(#8 1(Set)
0-50 10-151A-25BL Base A &30l = Ho|A 1
0-52 PSC-AC001200 Screw(M6XP1) Axl &2 Lol = =2l ELIAHMEXPT) 2
0-53 PWS-AA000600 Washer BIX| 2] 2bM 2




Special Parts for KM-250BL Series Mechanism
KM-250BL Al2|= M & & &A
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Applied

Ref. No.|  Parts No. Note Name of Parts = o Q'ty ,
Period

P-1 01-001A-25BL Arm Bed ofet Hl E 1
p-2 DSC-HC000400 Bed Base “Front”(B) H| = gHE M(B) 1
P-3 GP-009288-00 Model Mark(KM—-250BL-7S) D o3 1
P-4 CMB-LA004300 Thread Take up Cover A 7| e 1
P-5 02-102A-250B Link Cam 23 A 1
P-6 03-101A-1230 Upright Shaft AF 1
p-7 006-007-0005 Needle Hhs DBX1(#21) 1
P-8 06-190A-25BL Bracket For Reverse Feed Solenoid Xl & o|E 223 1
P-9 07-101A-25BL Lower Shaft St 1
P-10 07-009A-25BL Lower Shaft Bushing(M) 5% & X4 1
P-11 07-110A-25BL BL Lower Shaft Bushing(F) St M 24 1

P-11-1 | 07-110A-2BLS BL-7 |Lower Shaft Bushing(F) S5t o R4 1
p-12 CHK-HA001300 BL-7 |Rotary Hook Ass’y Ztat 1(Set)

P-12-1 | CHK-HA003300 250BL |Rotary Hook Ass’y Jtat 1(Set)
P-13 CHK-HB000700 Bobbin Hoel(A1) 1
P-14 | CHK-HC000900 | BL-7 |Bobbin Case Assembly 28l 7{0]0| A(X) 1(Set)

P-14-1 | CHK-HC000500 | 250BL |Bobbin Case Assembly Sl 7{0]0| A(X) 1(Set)
P-15 08-102A-146L Thread Take up Lever Assembly AR7I(x) 1(Set)
P-16 44-101A-25BL Oil Pump Bracket 2 HE =23 1
P-17 40-001A-25BL Tension Release Cable Ass'’y A=F7| AolE(x) 1Set
P-18 40-003A-2700 Connecting Bolt 70| 5 HAEE 1
P-19 DSN-AA002400 Nut A HOIE A& HE A 1
P-20 PSN-AA001700 Nut B 7olE ¢1d HE B 1
pP-21 CTR-BG000400 Tension Release Cable Holder(L) A=F7| Hol= Fol(sh) 1
p-22 DSC-BJ000200 Screw =7 BIX| DHLIAL 1
P-23 CTR-BB001000 Bracket A=F7| Holg Fol(sh) =22t 1
p-24 PSC-AC001500 Screw IHOA THLAL 2
pP-25 DWS-AA001100 Washer A=F7] Aol Fol(s) B2 HotM 2

NOTE:
A-7=KM-250A-7S
B-7=KM-250B-7S
A=KM-250A
B=KM-2508
=Common Par t
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006—-007-0005 |Needle 47 p-7 11-022W-2500(Washer 41 | M-8-2 CFA-KJO001 |Feed Regulator Dial Shaft | 17 | D-91
01-001A-250A |Arm. Bed Ass'’y 7 A-1 01-135A—235A [Needle Plate(AU-Type) | 39 -1 CGA-GA0002 |Needle Plate(A-TYPE) 7 | A-31
01-001A—250B |Arm. Bed Ass’y 7 A-2 12-0000-4701 |Synchronizer —=N.P 1 M-10 CGA-GA0002 |Needle Plate(A-Type)| 33 | J-49
01-001A-257A |Arm. Bed Ass’y 7 A-3 12-010A—-5607 |Reverse Button Cable Bushing | 29 | H-11 CGA-GA0012 |Needle Plate(BH-TYPE)| 7 A-33
01-001A-257B|Arm. Bed Ass’y 7 A-4 12-016M-2350 [Earth Line 7 A-29 CGA-GA0012 |Needle Plate(BH-Type) | 33 J-51
01-001A-25BL|Arm. Bed Ass’y 7 | A-4—-1| [12-131A-5607 |Reverse Button S/W Ass’y | 29 H-3 CGA-GA0020 |Needle Plate(B-TYPE) 7 A-32
01-001A-25BL|Arm Bed 47 P-1 13-0000—-SE55 [Synchronizer Ass'y (Servo) | 11 |B-51-4| | CGA-GA0020 |Needle Plate(B-Type)| 33 | J-50
01-001A—2BLS|Arm. Bed Ass’y 7 | A-4-2 | [13-0000-SE55 |Synchronizer Ass’y (Servo) | 41 | M—8-4 | | CGA-GA0032 |Needle Plate 9 | A-62
01-037R-1230|Rubber Cap 17 | D-65 | |40-001A-25BL Tension Release Cable Assy | 47 | P-17 CGA-GB0005 |Feed Dog(A-TYPE) 15 | D-44
01-045M-250B|Model Mark(KM-250B) | 7 | A-39 | |40-003A-2700 |Connecting Bolt 47 | P-18 CGA-GBO0012 |Feed Dog(BH-TYPE)(Magrin) | 15 | D-46
01-1365-1230 [Screw(11/64"n=40) 7 | A-37 | |40-104A-257U |Thread Tension Control Ass’y | 39 L-4 CGA-GB0015 |Feed Dog(B-TYPE) 15 | D-45
01-140C-2500|Back Cover 7 | A-12 | [40-210A-257A |Tension Release Cable Holder(@5) | 25 | F—47 CGA-GB0176 |Feed Dog(AU-Type) | 39 | L-12
01-142M-2500 |Gasket 7 |A-13-1| |40-211A-257A [Tension Release Cable Holoer(L)(@5) | 25 | F—45 CGA-GB0177 |Feed Dog 19 | D-126
01-227A—-1230 |Thread Guide With Three Holes| 9 A-59 43-013A-257A [Knee Lifter Connection Crank | 37 | K=7-9 CGA-GCO0007 |Presser Foot Ass'y(A-TYPE) 25 F-10
01-45NP-257A|Model Mark(KM-250A-7N)| 41 M-2 43-014A-257A |Back Cover For Knee Lifter| 37 |K-7-11 CGA-GCO0007 |Presser Foot 39 L-20
01-45NP-257B [Model Mark(KM-250B-7N) | 41 M-3 43-101A-1600 |Knee Lifter Ass’y 33 | J-37 CHK-HAQ0007 |Rotary Hook Ass’y 13 | C-26
01-45NP—-257U|Model Mark(KM-250AU-7N) 41 M-1 44-010A-2500 |Oil Pump Bracket 31 =15 CHK-HAOQ009 |Rotary Hook Ass’y 13 | C-28
02-102A—-250B|Link Cam(B-TYPE) 11 B-8 44-101A-25BL|0il Pump Bracket 47 P-16 CHK-HAO0013 |Rotary Hook Ass’y 47 pP-12
02-102A-250B |Link Cam 47 P-5 44-120S-1230 [Screw(9/64"n=40) 31 |I-14-14| | CHK-HA0019 |Rotary Hook Ass’y 13 | C-27
02-102A-250H|Link Cam(BH-Type) | 43 N-4 AAC-PS0001 |Bobbin Winder Ass’y | 33 | J-30 CHK-HAOQ033 |Rotary Hook Ass’y 47 |P-12-1
03-101A-1230 |Upright Shaft 47 P-6 AFA-PS0001 |Dial Shaft Locker Ass’y | 19 | D-124 | | CHK-HB0006 |Bobbin(AL) 13 | C-30
05-014C-257U |Presser Adjusting Spring| 39 | L-13 AFA-PS0006 |Reverse Feed Lever Crank Ass'y 17 | D-84 CHK-HBO0006 |[Bobbin(AL) 33 J-7
05-115C~257U |Am Thread Guide Holder Plates 39 | L-15 AGA-PS0022 |Presser Foot Ass'y(B-TYPE) 25 | F-11 CHK-HB0007 |Bobbin 47 | P-13
05-116W-257U |Washer For Arm Thread Guide | 39 L-16 AGA-PS0027 |Presser Foot Ass'y(BH-TYPE) | 25 | F-12 CHK-HCO0005 |Bobbin Case Assembly | 47 |P-14-1
06—-038A—235A |Feed Lifting Shaft Crank(R): A-TYPE| 15 | D-60 ALB-PS0008 |Upper Shaft Oil Pipe Ass’y | 31 =12 CHK-HCO0007 |Bobbin Case Ass’y 13 | C-32
06—041A—-235B |Feed Lifting Shaft Crank(R): B-TYPE| 15 | D-61 ALB-PS0014 |Oil Pump Ass’y 31 =14 CHK-HCO0009 [Bobbin Case Assembly | 47 | P-14
06-101A-250B|Feed Cam B 15 D-3 APM-PS0005 |Presser Lifter Link(set) | 25 | F-21 CHK-HCO0014 |Bobbin Case Ass’y 39 | L-10
06-103A-25BL |Feed Regulator Link 19 |D-122 APM-PS0012 |Knee Lifter Shaft 37 | K-8-1 CHK-HH0004 |Inner Bobbin Stopper| 13 | C-34
06-103A-2BLS |Feed Regulator Link 19 |D-123 ARB-PS0001 |Reverse Feed Control Lever| 29 H-7 CHK-HHO0004 |Inner Bobbin Stopper| 13 | C-37
06—117A-1230 |Feed Bar Block and Shaft | 15 | D—48 AS-005578 |Screw(9/64”n=40) 7 A-54 CLB-BG0021 |Magnetic Holder 31 |I-14-183
06-131A-257B |Reverse Feed Solenoid Crank | 17 | D-103 AS-020404 |Magnetic Holder 11 |B-51-1 CLB-BG0022 |0il Return Tube Holder | 31 =10
06—190A—25BL |Bracket For Reverse Feed Solenoid | 47 P-8 AS-020404 |Magnetic Holder 41 | M—-8-1 CLB-BG0023 [Wick Holder 15 | D-39
07-003A—257U |0i-Less Rotary Hook Ass y(For Thvead Trimmer | 39 -7 ATA-PS0012  [Sub Upper Thread Tension Conirol Ass'y 7 A-47 CLB-BG0051 |Arm Qil Shield 31 -5
07-005S-250U |0il Protection Screw For Lower Shaft| 39 L-9 ATA-PS0013 [Thread Tension Control Ass'y 9 A-55 CLB-BGO0053 |[Stopper For Wick 15 | D-55
07-007A-123B |Rotary Hook Ass’y 13 | C-29 ATA-PS0054 ([Thread Tension Control Ass’y | 9 |A-56—1 CLB-BHO0004 |Tension Release Cable Holder(M) | 25 | F-43
07-009A—-25BL |Lower Shaft Bushing(M)| 47 | P-10 ATR-PS0001 |Tension Release Cable Assy | 25 | F-36 CLB-BJ0004 [Arm Oil Shield 31 -4
07-101A-25BL |Lower Shaft 47 P-9 AWP-PS0002 |Wiper Crank Ass’y 27 G-8 CLB-BR0001 |Impeller 31 [I-14-6
07-110A—25BL |Lower Shaft Bushing(F) | 47 | P-11 AWP-PS0003 |Wiper Driving Link Ass’y| 27 | G-15 CLB-CNO002 [Piston 31 [1-14-7
07-110A-2BLS |Lower Shaft Bushing(F) | 47 [P-11-1 AWP-PS0008 |Wiper Bracket Ass’y 27 G-1 CLB-Fz0001 |Oil Cover 15 | D-34
08-001S-1230 [Screw(15/64"n=28) 9 A-57 CAC-JB0001 |Oil Tank 33 J-52 CLB-FZ0010 |Qil Protection Rubber| 11 B-36
08-101A-25BH |Thread Take-Up Lever Assy | 43 N-5 CAC-JB0004 |Oil Tank 33 | J-14 CLB-JC0002 |Qil Pump Body 31 | I-14-1
08-102A—123B |Thread Take Up Lever Assy(B-Type) | 11 B-28 CAC-MA0005 |Head Cover 33 | J-12 CLB-JD0003 |Oil Wick 31 -6
08-102A—146L [Thiead Take Up Lever Ass y(B-Type:Opfion) | 11 B-29 CAC-MG0003 |Oil Pan Gasket 33 | J-32 CLB-JF0005 |Qil Pipe For Lower Shaft 31 -13
08-102A—146L [Thread Take up Lever Assembly 47 | P-15 CAC-MHO0001 |Accessory Bag 33 J-1 CLB-JG0003 |Oil Return Tube 31 | 1-8-1
08-201A—250A |Thread Take Up Lever Assy(A-Type) | 11 B-27 CFA-BBO0002 [Bracket For Reverse Feed Solenoid | 17 | D—-99 CLB-JG0003 |Oil Return Tube 35 | J-53
08-201A-257U [Thread Take-Up Lever Ass’y 39 L-5 CFA-BJ0003 |B/T Spring Holder 17 | D-77 CLB-JJ0004 |Oil Gauge Window 31 -1
10-011C—64L7 |Thread Trimming Holder Cover| 45 | O-11 CFA-CA0003 |Feed Regulator Link 15 D-9 CLB-JL0016 |Upper Shaft Felter 11 B-5
10-013C—64L7 [Thread Trimming Lever Connecting Lk | 45 | O—-13 CFA-CA0013 |Feed Regulator Link 15 | D-10 CLB-JL0024 |Lower Shaft Felt 13 | C-12
10-021C—-64L7 |Guide Bush For Return Spring | 45 | O-19 CFA-CBO0003 |Reverse Feed Lever Crank Ass'y 17 | D-83 CLB-JM0004 |Oil Pump Cap 31 |I-14-12
10-0285-257A |Stud Screw 21 E-43 CFA-CCO0002 |Connecting Rod For Feed Regulator| 17 | D-75 CLB-JP0005 |Nipple For Oil Return Pipe | 31 |I1-14-4
10-038A-25BL [Clutch Lever 45 | 0-38 CFA-CCO0003 |Reverse Solenoid Connecting Rod | 17 | D=107 CLB-JP0006 |Oil Nipple For Lower Shaft | 31 |I1-14-5
10-044A-25BL [Base Plate 45 | O-43 CFA-CC0009 |Feed Regulator Rod 17 |D-75-1 CLB-JP0025 |Qil Pan Nipple 33 | J-35
10-048A-25BL [Solenoid Connecting Link | 45 | O—-47 CFA-CM0002 |Feed Regulator Lever| 17 | D-112 CLB-LB0001 |[Cover For Oil Pump 31 (I-14-11
10-101A-64L7 |Fixed Mes 45 | 01 CFA-CQO001  |Feed Regulator ControlPlate(INSERT) | 19 | D—=120 CLF-CA0002 |Feed Connection Link(A) | 15 | D-13
10-129A-257A|Base Plate 21 E-45 CFA-CQO0013 |Feed Regulator Control Plate(7mm)| 17 | D-94 CLF-CA0003 |Feed Connection Link(B) 15 | D-14
10-144A-2507 [Thread Trimming Solenoid Ass'y 45 | 0-49 CFA-CQO0022 |Feed Regulator Control Plate(4mm)| 17 | D-93 CLF-CBO0005 |Feed Lifting Shaft Crank(F)| 15 | D-51
10-151A-25BL |Base 45 | O-50 CFA-CQO0040 |Feed Regulator ControPlate(INSERT) | 19 | D—121 CLF-CB0007 |Feed Bar Crank 15 | D-35
11-018M-2350|Solenoid Terminal(12P) | 19 | D-118 CFA-DF0001 |Feed Regulator 17 | D-69 CLF-CB0008 |Level Feed Crank(R) | 15 | D-26
11-019M-2350|Terminal Tube(L) 17 | D-117 CFA-DF0008 |[Feed Regulator 17 | D-70 CLF-CCO0001 |Feed Rocker Shaft Connecting Rod | 15 D-7
11-0215-2500 |Screw 11 |B-51-3 CFA-FZ0001 |Stopper Rubber 17 | D-115 CLF-CCO0002 |Crank Rod 15 D-8
11-0218-2500 |Screw 41 | M-8-3 CFA-KFO0OT1 |Reverse Feed Control Lever Shaft | 17 | D-81 CLF-DC0001 |Feed Cam A 15 D-1
11-022W-2500|Washer 11 |B-51-2| | CFA-KF0003 |Feed Adjusting Shaft | 17 | D-74 CLF-DC0002 |Feed Cam C 15 D-5
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CLF-KF0001 |Feed Lifting Shaft 15 | D-54 CTT-BF0001 |Thread Trimming Holder 21 E-10 DBS-DB0059 |Thread Trimming Lever | 45 | O-16
CLF-KF0002 |Feed Rock Shaft 15 | D-28 CTT-BF0002 |Bobbin Catcher Holder | 23 | E-57 DCL-AA0001 [Upper Shaft Collar 11 B-16
CLF-KHO0001 |Feed bar Shaft 15 | D-37 CTT-BF0013 |Cam Follwer Crank 45 | 0-25 DCL-AA0015 |Collar For Impeller Shagt 31 [I-14-15
CLS-KC0007 |Lower Shaft 13 | C-10 CTT-BF0014 |Thread Trimming Holder| 45 | O—-10 DCL-AA0017 |Collar For Lower Shaft 13 | C-24
CMB-BB0045 |Bed Base(R) 7 A-21 CTT-BH0001 |Bobbin Catcher 21 E-55 DCL-AA0026 |Qil Pump Connection Collar 31 -18
CMB-BJ0024 |Gauge Plate 7 A-36 CTT-BH0002 |Bobbin Catcher Lever| 23 | E-56 DCL-AA0028 |Collar 17 | D-72
CMB-BJ0066 |Machine Number Plate 7 A-42 CTT-BJ0011 |Thread Retaining Plate | 21 E-4 DCL-AA0028 |Collar 45 | 0-30
CMB-FC0023 |Gasket 7 A-6 CTT-BJ0042 |Thread Retaining Plate | 45 | O-5 DCL-AA0050 |Collar 37 | K-8-4
CMB-FC0024 |Gasket 7 A-13 CTT—CA0004 |Thread Trimming Lever Connecting Link 21 E-14 DCL-BAOOO06 |Return Spring Guide Bushing | 21 E-22
CMB-HKO0001 |Thread Guide 7 |A-53-1 CTT-CA0005 |Solenoid Connection Link | 21 E-47 DGR-ADO0001 |Upper Shaft Gear 11 B-18
CMB-HKO0001 [Thread Guide 43 N-6 CTT-CBO0006 |Thread Trimming Lever | 21 E-17 DGR-ADO0002 |Upright Shaft Gear(U)| 13 Cc-2
CMB-HK0005 |Arm Thread Guide 7 A-51 CTT-CB0007 |Cam Follower Crank | 21 E-29 DGR-ADO0003 |Upright Shaft Gear(L)| 13 C-8
CMB-HKO0019 |Thread Guide 7 A-53 CTT-CLO003 |Roller 21 | E-25 DGR-ADO0004 |Lower Shaft Gear 13 | C-11
CMB—HKO0020 |Upper Thread Guide Pin and Nut 7 A-45 CTT-CLO003 |Roller 45 | 0-22 DPK-BA0008 |O-Ring 39 | L-18
CMB-HKO0080 |Arm Thread Guide(L) | 39 | L-14 CTT-CMO0005 |Slide Arm 21 | E-24 DPK-CA0006 |Bed Rubber Cap 7 A-18
CMB-LA0042 |Face Plate 7 A-5 CTT-CMO0006 |Clutch Lever Ass’y 21 E-39 DPK-CBO0002 |Face Plate Rubber Cap(S) | 7 A-11
CMB-LA0043 |Thread Take Up Cover 7 A-8 CTT-CM0024 |Stopper Lever 45 | 0-28 DPK-CB0002 |Arm Rubber Cap(L) 7 A-15
CMB-LA0043 |Thread Take up Cover | 47 P-4 CTT-CMO0025 |Slide Arm 45 | O-21 DPK-CBO0004 |Arm Rubber Cap(S) 7 A-16
CMB-LA0061 |Belt Cove “A” 33 | J-22 CTT-DF0001 |Thread Trimming Cam | 21 E-37 DPK-CBO0008 |Rubber Cap 33 | J-47
CMB-LA0062 |Belt Cove “B” 33 | J-24 CTT-DF0004 |Mes Cam 45 | 0-36 DPK-CBO0009 |Face Plate Rubber Cap(L) | 7 A-10
CMB-LA0200 |Belt Cove “A"(FORNPMOTOR)| 33 | J-23 CTT-FB0002 |Cushion Washer 21 E-28 DPK-CB0023 |Rubber Cap 7 A-17
CMB-LB0044 |Slide Plate 7 A-35 CTT-FDO001 |Stopper Rubber 23 | E-62 DPK-CC0003 |Code Bushing 7 A-19
CNB-BH0001 [Thread Guide 11 B-44 CTT-FD0002 |Cushion Rubber 21 |E-31-1 DPK-CZ0002 |Cap For Tension Release Pin 9 A-60
CNB-CDO0002 [Needle Bar Guide Slider Block | 11 B-45 CTT-FDOOO3 |Stopper Lever Cushion Rubber| 45 | O-35 DPK-CZ0002 |Cap For Tension Release Pin | 39 L-19
CNB-HKO0004 |Needle Bar Thread Guide(A-TYPE) | 11 | B-46 CTT-KF0002 |Thread Trimming Shaft | 21 | E-19 DPK-DC0003 |Packing 33 | J-48
CNB-HKO0021 |Needle Bar Thread Guide(B-TYPE) | 11 B-47 CTT-KF0006 |Thread Trimming Shaft | 45 | O-18 DPL-AA0002 |Pulley(Only For Trimming M/C)| 41 M-9
CNB-KA0003 |Needle Bar(A-TYPE) | 11 B-39 CTT-NAO0006 |Rotary Mes 21 E-7 DPL—-AA0002 |Pulley(Only For Trimming M/C)| 11 B-23
CPB-BF0004 |Presser Bar Holder 25 F-8 CTT-NAOO10 |Rotary Mes 21 E-8 DPL-AA0002 |Pulley(Only For Regular M/C) | 11 |B-23-1
CPB-CMO0003 |Presser Lifter 25 | F-16 CTT-NAO013 |Rotary Mes 45 | O-8 DPL-AA0013 |Pulley 4 M-6
CPB-DF0003 |Presser Lifter Cam Shaft| 25 | F-19 CTT-NBO0009 |Fixed Mes 23 | E-65 DPN-AA0001 |Feed Connection Link Pin(A) | 15 | D—11
CPB-HKO0001 |Thread Guide Plate 25 | F-14 CTT-NBO0O011 |Fixed Mes 21 E-1 DPN-AA0031 |Dial Pin 19 | D-119
CPB-KB00O1 |Presser Bar 25 F-6 CTT-NBO0O11 |Fixed Mes 33 | J-11 DPN-AA0034 (Tension Release Pin | 25 | F-31
CPB-KC0003 |Presser Adjusting Bar| 25 F-5 CUR-KCO0001 |Upright Shaft 13 C-1 DPN—-AAQ0035 |Reverse Button Actuator Pin 29 H-5
CPM-BHO0003 |Presser Lifter Connection Bar | 25 | F-25 CUS-BJ0002 |Protection Plate 11 B-37 DPN-AA0036 |Crank Rod Connection Pin| 17 | D-63
CPM-CB0004 |Knee Lifting Link 25 | F-27 CUS-CHO0001 |Qil Adjusting Pin 11 B-2 DPN-AA0039 |Feed Connection Link Pin(B) | 15 | D-19
CPM-CMO0009 |Presser Lifter Lever 25 | F-24 CUS-DA0006 |Link Cam(A-TYPE) 11 B-7 DPN-AA0040 |Feed Connection Link Pin(C) | 15 | D-21
CPM-CR0002 |Knee Lifting Bar 25 | F-29 CUS-KC0005 |Upper Shaft 11 B-1 DPN-AA0041 |Hinge Pin 15 | D-23
CRB-FDO0001 |Insulated Rubber 29 | H-10 CUS-KC0030 |Upper Shaft(NP-Type) | 41 M-4 DPN-AA0146 |Pin 17 | D-96
CRB-LC0001 |Reverse Button Case | 29 H-1 CWP-BB0001 |Wiper Base 27 | G-23 DPN-AD0033 |Solenoid Pin 21 E-48
CST-BB0025 |Head Hinge 33 | J-16 CWP-BH0002 |Wiper 27 | G-5 DPN-AD0040 |Hinge Pin 17 | D-108
CST-BB0029 |[Knee Lifting Controller 33 | J-40 CWP-CAO0001 |Wiper Solenoid Connection Link | 27 | G-19 DPN-BB0012 |Stopper Pin 21 E-33
CST-BJ0004 |Knee Lifter Pad Insert Plate| 33 |J-37-3| | CWP-CA0012 |Wiper Rod 27 | G-12 DPN-BCO0010 |Feed Adjusting Link Hinge Pin(A) 15 | D-15
CST-CA0002 [Holder 33 |J-37-4| | CWP-KCO0002 |Wiper Rotation Shaft | 27 G-3 DPN-BCO0011 |Feed Adjusting Link Hinge Pin(B) 15 | D-17
CST—-CBO0003 |Knee Lifter Arm Joint Complete| 33 |J—-37-6 CWP-LA0004 |Wiper Cover 27 | G-25 DSC-AA0003 |Screw(15/64”n=28) 33 J-41
CST-CR0001 |Head Rest 33 | J-21 DBS-DA0030 |Upper Shaft Bushing(M)| 11 | B-14 DSC-AA0010 [Screw(3/16”n=28) 15 | D-27
CST-CR0005 |Knee Base Rubber 33 | J-46 DBS-DA0034 |Needle Bar Bushing(U) | 11 | B—41 DSC-AA0010 |Screw(3/16”n=28) 15 | D-53
CST-FB0002 |Packing 33 | J-34 DBS-DA0035 |Needle Bar Bushing(L) | 11 | B-42 DSC-AA0010 |Screw(3/16”n=28) 17 | D-62
CST-FDO0011 [Head Support Rubber “A” | 33 | J-18 DBS-DA0037 |Upright Shaft Bushing(U) | 13 C-5 DSC-AA0027 |Set Screw 33 |J-37-5
CST-FDO0012 [Head Support Rubber “B” | 33 | J-19 DBS-DA0038 |Upright Shaft Bushing(L) 13 C-7 DSC-AA0030 |Screw(3/16”n=32) 45 | O-33
CST—FF0004 |Rubber Cushion For Hinge | 33 | J-17 DBS-DA0039 |Lower Shaft Bushing(F) | 13 | C-19 DSC-AC0057 |Bolt (11/64"n=40) 17 | D-71
CST-FZ0001 |Knee Lifter Pad 33 |J-37-2| | DBS-DA0040 |Lower Shaft Bushing(M)| 13 | C-18 DSC-BA0001 [Screw(9/64"”n=40) 7 | A-52
CST-JA0008 |Qil Pan 33 | J-31 DBS-DA0041 |Lower Shaft Bushing(R)| 13 | C-16 DSC-BA0001 [Screw(9/64”n=40) 27 | G-7
CST-KC0012 (Shaft For J-40 33 |J-37-8| | DBS-DA0042 |Presser Bar Bushing | 25 F-7 DSC-BA0001 |Screw(9/64"n=40) 27 | G-26
CST-KC0013 |Knee Lifter Shaft 33 |J-37-1 DBS—-DAO0067 |Feed Rock Shaft Bushing(F) 15 | D-32 DSC-BA0001 |Screw(9/64"n=40) 31 -7
CST-MF0004 |Thread Stand Ass’y 33 | J-39 DBS-DA0068 |Feed Rock Shaft Bushing(®) | 15 | D-30 DSC-BA0002 [Screw(9/64”n=40) 25 | F-183
CTR-BB0010 |Bracket 47 | P-23 DBS-DAO0068 |Feed Lifting Shaft Bushing(R) | 15 | D-58 DSC-BA0004 [Screw(3/16”n=28) 17 | D-85
CTR-BGO00O01 |Tension Release Cable Holder() | 25 | F-37 DBS-DAO0071 |Feed Lifting Shaft Bushing(F) | 15 | D-56 DSC-BA0011 |Screw(11/64”n=40) 29 H-8
CTR-BG0004 |Tension Release Cable Holder(L) 47 P-21 DBS-DA0263 |Lower Shaft Bushing(F) | 13 | C-20 DSC-BA0014 |Screw(3/16”n=32) 17 | D-113
CTR-BJ0010 |Tension Release Plate | 25 | F-32 DBS-DA0281 |Knee Lifter Shaft Bushing | 37 |K=7-12| | DSC-BA0018 |Screw(9/64"n=40) 7 |A-14-3
CTT-BB0007 |Base 21 E-52 DBS-DB0010 |Upper Shaft Bushing(Trimming) | 11 B-55 DSC-BA0027 |Screw(15/64"n=28) 33 | J-42
CTT-BB0008 |Spring Holder 21 E-35 DBS-DB0011 |Upper Shaft Bushing(R)| 11 | B-21 DSC-BA0028 |Screw(15/64"n=28) 33 | J-43
CTT-BB0029 |Stopper 45 | 0-32 DBS-DB0012 |Upper Shaft Bushing(R)| 11 | B-21 DSC-BB0014 [Screw(11/64"n=40) 21 E-9
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DSC-BB0014 |Screw(11/64”n=40) 45 0-9 DSC-BJ0055 |Screw 29 H-4 DSC-HCO0004 |Bed Base “Front”(B) | 47 pP-2
DSC-BB0015 |Screw(M5x%0.8) 17 | D-100 DSC-BJ0056 |Screw(5/16”n=24) 33 J-25 DSC-HCO0006 |Bed Base “FRONT"(B) 9 A-58
DSC-BB0020 [Screw(9/64”n=40) 45 0-2 DSC-CA0001 |Screw(15/64"n=28) 11 | B-15 DSC-HDO0006 [Holder 17 | D-89
DSC-BB0020 |Screw(9/64”n=40) 45 | O-12 DSC-CA0001 |Screw(15/64"n=28) 13 | C-21 DSC-HZ0011 |Screw(9/32"n=28) 25 F-40
DSC-BC0001 |Screw(11/64”n=40) 7 A-34 DSC—-CA0001 |Screw(15/64"n=28) 15 | D-31 DSD-AA0008 |Wiper Solenoid Ass’y | 27 | G-27
DSC-BF0001 [Screw(1/8”n=44) 11 B-48 DSC-CA0001 |Screw(15/64"n=28) 15 | D-33 DSD-AAQ010 |[Thread Trimming Solenoid Assy | 21 E-51
DSC-BF0001 [Screw(1/8”n=44) 23 | E-58 DSC-CA0001 |Screw(15/64"n=28) 15 | D-57 DSD-AAQ012 |Reverse Feed Solenoid Ass’y | 17 |D-98-1
DSC-BF0001 |Screw(1/8"n=44) 23 | E-59 DSC-CA0001 |Screw(15/64"n=28) 15 | D-59 DSD-AAQ030 |Reverse Feed Solenoid Ass'y | 17 | D-98
DSC-BF0004 [Screw(15/64"n=28) 15 | D-42 DSC—-CA0004 |Screw(11/64”n=40) 31 |I-14-16| | DSN-AA0004 [Nut(15/64”"n=28) 21 E-32
DSC-BF0006 |Screw(3/16”n=28) A-9 DSC-CA0004 |Screw(11/64"n=40) | 37 | K-8-5| | DSN-AA0004 |Nut(15/64"n=28) 21 | E-41
DSC-BF0006 |Screw(3/16”n=28) 7 A-14 DSC-CA0005 |Screw(1/4”n=40) 11 B-17 DSN-AA0004 |Nut(15/64"n=28) 33 J-44
DSC-BF0006 [Screw(3/16”n=28) 7 |A-14-2 DSC-CA0005 |Screw(1/4”n=40) 11 B-19 DSN-AA0004 |Nut(15/64"n=28) 45 | O-41
DSC-BF0006 |Screw(3/16”n=28) 21 E-36 DSC-CA0005 |Screw(1/4”n=40) 11 B-52 DSN-AA0006 |Nut(3/16”n=32) 21 E-27
DSC-BF0006 |Screw(3/16”n=28) 21 | E-46 DSC-CA0005 |Screw(1/4”n=40) 13 | C-3 DSN-AA0006 |Nut(3/16”n=32) 21 | E-44
DSC-BF0006 [Screw(3/16”n=28) 25 F-44 DSC-CA0005 |Screw(1/4”n=40) 13 | C-14 DSN-AA0006 |Nut For 45 | O-15
DSC-BF0006 |Screw(3/16"n=28) 27 G-2 DSC—-CA0008 |Screw(15/64"n=28) 1 B-35 DSN-AA0006 |Nut(3/16”n=32) 45 | 0-24
DSC-BF0006 |Screw(3/16”n=28) 27 | G-24 DSC-CA0008 |Screw(15/64"n=28) 13 C-6 DSN-AA0007 |Nut(15/64”n=28) 37 | K-7-8
DSC-BF0006 |Screw(3/16”n=28) 31 =11 DSC-CA0008 |Screw(1/4”n=40) 13 | C-17 DSN-AA0009 |Nut(11/64”n=40) 17 | D-90
DSC-BF0006 |Screw(3/16”n=28) 31 -16 DSC-CA0008 |Screw(15/64"n=28) 17 | D-68 DSN-AA0009 |Nut(11/64"n=40) 21 E-16
DSC-BF0007 [Screw(15/64"n=28) 21 E-54 DSC-CA0011 |Screw(1/4”n=40) 1 B-30 DSN-AA0009 |Nut(11/64”n=40) 27 | G-11
DSC-BF0007 [Screw(15/64”n=28) 37 | K-7-6 DSC-CA0011 [Screw(1/4”n=40) 15 D-6 DSN-AA0009 |Nut(11/64”n=40) 27 | G-14
DSC-BF0008 |Screw(15/64”n=28) | 11 | B-25 DSC-CA0011 [Screw(1/4”n=40) 15 | D-16 DSN-AA0009 |Nut(3/16”n=32) 27 | G-18
DSC-BF0010 [Screw(11/64”n=40) 13 | C-35 DSC-CA0015 [Screw 23 E-64 DSN-AA0009 |Nut(11/64”n=40) 27 | G-21
DSC-BF0012 |Screw(11/64”n=40) 25 F-9 DSC-CA0016 |Screw(11/64”n=40) 7 A-48 DSN-AA0017 [Nut(1/8”n=40) 21 E-3
DSC-BF0018 |Screw(1/8"n=44) 15 | D-47 DSC-CA0016 |Screw(11/64"n=40) 31 =19 DSN-AA0017 |Nut(1/8”n=40) 45 0-4
DSC-BF0019 |Screw(3/16"n=28) 17 | D-95 DSC-CA0019 |Screw(1/4”n=40) 13 C-9 DSN-AA0020 |Nut For Arm Thread Guide | 39 L-17
DSC-BF0026 |Screw(3/16”n=32) 15 | D-36 DSC-CA0019 |Screw(1/4”n=40) 15 D-2 DSN-AA0024 |Nut (9/32"n=28) 25 F-42
DSC-BF0031 |Screw(11/64”n=40) 17 | D-86 DSC-CA0019 [Screw(1/4”n=40) 17 | D-73 DSN-AA0024 |Nut A 47 | P-19
DSC-BF0036 [Screw(11/64”n=40) 15 | D-22 DSC-CB0004 [Screw(1/4”n=40) 15 | D-18 DSN-CCO0001 |Presser Adjusting Nut| 25 F-2
DSC-BF0036 |[Screw(11/64”n=40) 15 | D-25 DSC-CB0004 |Screw(1/4”n=40) 21 E-38 DSN-CY0006 |Nut For Knee Lifter 37 |K-7-14
DSC-BF0036 [Screw(11/64”n=40) 17 | D-64 DSC-CB0004 |Screw(1/4”n=40) 45 | O-31 DSP-AA0016 |Spring 13 | C-28
DSC-BF0036 |[Screw(11/64”n=40) 17 | D-109 DSC-CB0004 [Screw(1/4”n=40) 45 | O-37 DSP-AA0017 |Presser Adjusting Spring(A-TYPE) | 25 F-3
DSC-BF0036 |[Screw(11/64”n=40) 25 | F-39 DSC-CB0005 [Screw(15/64"n=28) 45 | 0-29 DSP-AA0025 |Slide Arm Return Spring| 21 E-23
DSC-BF0036 [Screw(11/64”n=40) 25 F-46 DSC-CB0007 |Screw(M5xL5) 9 A-61 DSP-AA0027 |Piston Spring 31 [1-14-8
DSC-BF0037 [Screw(9/32”n=28) 11 B-9 DSC-CB0007 [Screw(M5xP0.8) 45 | O—-48 DSP-AA0028 |Spring 17 | D-97
DSC-BF0040 |Screw(3/16”n=32) 13 | C-22 DSC-CB0010 |Screw(11/64”n=40) 13 | C-25 DSP-AA0052 |Dial Shaft Eccentric Stopper Sping | 19 | D—125
DSC-BF0061 [Screw(M8x1.25) 33 | J-33 DSC-CCO0001 |Screw(5/16”n=18) 33 [J-37-7| | DSP-AA0062 |Presser Adjusting Spring(B-TYPE) | 25 F-4
DSC-BF0062 [Screw(1/8”n=40) 21 E-2 DSC-FA0007 [Hinge Screw 25 | F-30 DSP-AA0085 |Slide Arm Return Spring| 45 | O-20
DSC-BF0062 [Screw(1/8”n=40) 45 0-3 DSC-FA0008 [Hinge Screw 27 | G-10 DSP-AB0010 |Spring 21 E-34
DSC-BF0063 [Screw(11/64”n=40) 15 | D-12 DSC-FA0008 [Hinge Screw 27 | G-13 DSP-AB0035 |Spring 17 | D-87
DSC-BF0063 [Screw(11/64”n=40) 15 | D-20 DSC-FA0008 [Hinge 27 | G-20 DSP-AB0048 |Reverse Feed Spring | 17 | D-79
DSC-BF0063 |[Screw(11/64”n=40) 21 E-49 DSC-FA0009 [Hinge Screw 27 | G-16 DSP-AB0048 |Spring 17 |D-87-1
DSC-BF0070 |Cap Screw For Lower Shaftoil| 13 | C-13 DSC-FA0056 |Stud Screw 21 E-15 DSP-ABO0051 |Spring 17 | D-88
DSC-BF0072 [Stopper Screw 21 E-31 DSC-FA0060 [Hinge Screw 25 | F-28 DSP-AC0002 |Wiper Spring 27 | G-22
DSC-BF0074 [Pin Screw 31 [I-14-9 DSC-FA0062 |Stopper Stud Screw 17 | D-116 DSP-AC0017 |Bobbin Catcher Spring | 23 | E-60
DSC-BF0077 |Screw(1/8”"n=44) 15 | D-40 DSC-FA0063 |Stud Screw 17 | D-104 DSP-ACO0021 |Spring For Tension Release Plate 25 | F-35
DSC-BF0079 |Screw(3/16"n=32) 15 | D-50 DSC-FA0164 |Stud Screw 45 | O-14 DSP-AC0022 (Spring 29 H-9
DSC-BF0084 |Screw(3/16”n=28) 7 A-7 DSC-FC0001 [Stud Screw 25 | F-26 DSP-AC0023 |0il Pump Connection Spring 31 =17
DSC-BF0084 |Screw(3/16”n=28) 7 |A-14-1 DSC-FDO0003 |Clutch Lever Moving Pin Screw| 21 E-42 DSP-AC0053 |Return Spring 45 | 0-27
DSC-BF0084 |[Screw(9/64"n=40) 29 H-2 DSC-FD0003 |[Stud Screw 45 | 0-39 DSP-AC0056 |Spring 33 J-45
DSC-BG0002 [Screw(5/16"n=24) 11 B-26 DSC-FDO0003 |Stud Screw 45 | O-42 DSP-BA0023 |Thread Tension Adjusting Spring 9 |A-56-2
DSC-BH0004 [Screw(3/16”n=28) 25 | F-38 DSC-FF0026 |Guide Pin For Synchronizer| 41 |M-7-25| | DTC-AH0002 |Code Holder “A” 7 | A-26
DSC-BJ0002 |Screw(11/64”n=40) 21 E-5 DSC-FG0014 [Stud Screw 45 | 0O-40 DTC-AHO0011 |Code Holder “B” 7 A-27
DSC-BJ0002 |Screw(11/64”n=40) 45 0-6 DSC-FH0002 (Stud Screw 21 E-40 DTC-AKO0003 |Magnetic 33 J-15
DSC-BJ0002 |Screw 47 | P-22 DSC-FH0003 [Hinge Screw 25 | F-22 DTL-CC0001 |Spanner 33 J-9
DSC-BJ0003 |Screw(9/64”n=40) 17 | D-78 DSC-FHO0004 |[Stud Screw For Tension Release Plate| 25 | F-33 DWS-AA0006 |Washer 27 | G-17
DSC-BJ0003 |Screw(9/64"n=40) 25 F-18 DSC-FHO0005 [Holder 17 | D-80 DWS-AA0006 [Washer 33 J-28
DSC-BJ0003 |Screw(9/64"n=40) 31 |1-14-3 DSC-GA0004 |Stud Screw For E-26 | 21 E-26 DWS-AA0006 |Washer 45 | 0-34
DSC-BJ0005 |Screw(15/64"n=28) 45 | 0-26 DSC-GA0004 |Stud Screw 45 | 0-23 DWS-AA0006 |Washer 45 | 0-46
DSC-BJ0014 |Screw(9/64”n=40) 25 F-15 DSC-HA0001 |Screw(9/16”n=20) 25 F-1 DWS-AA0011 |Washer 21 E-6
DSC-BJ0020 |Screw 21 E-30 DSC-HCO0003 [Bed Base “FRONT"(A-TYPE) 7 A-20 DWS-AA0011 |Washer 47 pP-25
DSC-BJ0024 [Screw(3/16"n=32) 17 | D-114 DSC-HCO0004 [Bed base “FRONT"(B) | 23 | E-63 DWS-AA0015 |Washer 15 | D—41
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DWS-AA0029 |Washer 33 | J-26 PSR-AC0002 |E-Ring(@5) 25 | F-23
DWS-AA0038 |Washer 7 |A-14-4 PSR-AC0002 [E-Ring(@5) 25 F-34
DWS-AA0038 |Rubber 11 | B-54 PSR-AC0002 |E-Ring(@5) 27 | G-4
DWS-AA0038 |Washer 25 | F-17 PSR-AC0005 |E-Ring(@6) 23 | E-61
DWS-AA0038 (Washer 45 0-7 PTC-AGO0001 [Nylon Clip 7 A-30
DWS-AA0051 |Washer 21 E-12 PTC-AG0001 |Clip 31 1-20
DWS-AA0052 |Washer 21 E-20 PTC-AG0002 |Cable Tie 31 =21
DWS-AA0118 |Washer 37 | K-8-2 PTC-AH0002 |Code Holder(7N) 7 | A-28
DWS-AA0284 |Washer 37 | K=7-7 PTL-AB0001 |L Wrench(2mm) 33 J-10
DWS-CA0001 |Washer 13 | C-36 PTL-BA0001 |Driver(Large) 33 J-2
DWS-CA0001 [Washer 21 |E-26-1 PTL-BA0002 |Driver(Middle, Small) | 33 J-3
DWS-CA0001 |Spring Washer 45 | 0-45 PWS-AA0005 |Washer 27 | G-30
DWS-CB0002 |Washer 17 | D-111 PWS-AA0006 |Washer 45 | O-583

GP-008523 |Feed Regulator Shaft| 17 | D-66 PWS-CA0001 |Spring Washer 27 | G-29
GP-009247 |Model Mark(KM-250A) 7 A-38 PWS-CA0002 |Washer 31 |I-14-2
GP-009249 |Model Mark(KM-250BH) 43 N-1 PWS-CA0004 |Spring Washer 7 A-23
GP-009250  |Model Mark(KM-250AU-7S) | 39 | L-3 PWS-CA0004 |Spring Washer 25 | F-41
GP-009253 [Model Mark(KM-250A-7S)| 7 A-40 PWS—-CAO0005 |Spring Washer For Bracket| 17 | D—101
GP-009254  [Model Mark(KM-250B-7S)| 7 A-41 PWS-CA0005 |Washer 21 E-53
GP-009255  [Model Mark(KM-250BH-7S) 43 N-2 PWS-CA0005 |Washer For Synchronizer 41 M-7-27
GP-009256 |[Model Mark(KM-250AU) 39 L-2 SC-0108-4113|Screw(M6) 41 |M-7-26
GP-009288  [Model Mark(KM-250BL-7S) a7 P-3 SC-0184-4118|Screw(3/16”n=28) 33 J-27
GP-009291  |Model Mark(KM-250BH-7N) | 43 | N-3 | |SC-0485-4113|Screw(M5XP0.8) 45 | 0-44
GP-011576  |Upper Shaft Bushing(Non Trimming)| 11 | B—12 | [SC-0509-1230|Screw(15/64"n=28) | 33 | J-36
GP-022643 |Bobbin Case Ass’y 13 | C-33 - Needle 11 | B-49
GP-034931 |Feed Bar 15 | D-43 - Needle 11 B-50
GP-034931 |Feed Bar(BH-Type) | 43 | N-7 - Synchronizer Ass’y 11 | B-51
GP-056098 |Needle Bar(B-TYPE) | 11 | B-40 - Needle(A-Type) 33 J-5

HEC-2507  |Auto Knee Lifter Solenoid Ass’y| 37 | K=7—1 - Needle(B-Type) 33 J-6

KM-2507  |Auto Knee Lifter Solenoid Ass’y| 37 K-7 - Nail 33 | J-20
PBR-BA0012 |Needle Bearing 21 | E-13 - Needle(AU-Type) 39 | L-6
PPK-AA0001 |Oil Sea 11 B-22 - Synchronizer Ass’y 41 M-8
PPK-AD0001 |Qil Seal 37 |K-7-13
PPK-BA0004 |O-Ring 11 B-3
PPK-BA0004 |O-Ring 25 F-20
PPK-BA0007 |0O-Ring 17 | D-82
PPK-BA0008 |0O-Ring 17 | D-67
PPK-BA0009 |O-Ring 17 | D-92
PPK-BB0001 |O-Ring 31 -2
PPN-ADO0OO1 [Pin 7 A-43
PPN-AF0009 |Pin 31 |I-14-10
PSC—-AC0006 [Screw(M6) 17 | D-102
PSC-AC0006 [Screw(M6) 21 E-18
PSC-AC0012 |Screw 45 | O0-17
PSC-AC0012 |Screw(M6xP1) 45 | 0-52
PSC-AC0015 |Screw 47 | P-24
PSC-AC0026 [Screw(M8x1.25) 7 A-22
PSC-ACO0111 |Screw(3/16”n=28) 37 |K-7-10
PSC-BA0001 |Screw(M3x0.5) 27 | G-28
PSC-CB0002 [Screw(M4) 27 | G-9
PSC-DDO0001 |Nail 33 J-29
PSN-AA0005 |Nut(M8x1.25) 7 A-24
PSN-AA0017 [Hinge Nut 17 | D-106
PSN-AA0017 |Nut B 47 | P-20
PSR-AA0001 |Stop-Ring For E-11 21 E-11
PSR-AA0004 |Stop-Ring “C” 15 D-4
PSR-AC0001 |E-Ring(@9) 21 E-21
PSR-AC0001 [E-Ring(@9) 29 H-6
PSR-AC0001 [E-Ring(@9) 33 J-38
PSR-AC0002 |E-Ring($5) 15 | D-24
PSR-AC0002 |E-ring(@5) 17 | D-76
PSR-AC0002 [E-Ring(@5) 21 E-50




